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KINGS WASTE & RECYCLING AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

SPECIAL MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, November 6, 2025 
 
Time: 1:30 PM 
 
Location: Kings Waste and Recycling Authority 
  Conference Room 
  7803 Hanford-Armona Road 
  Hanford, CA  93230  
 
 
 Virtually on TEAMS: Microsoft TEAMS - Click to Join Meeting 
 

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you have a 
disability and need a disability-related modification or accommodation to 
participate in this meeting, please contact Rosa Macias at 559-583-8829. 
Requests must be made as early as possible, and at least one full 
business day before the start of the meeting.  
 
 
 
     AGENDA 
Item No.  Description 
 
1. Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance 

 
2. Unscheduled Appearances – Public Comment 

Any person may directly address the Board at this time on any 
item on the agenda, or on any other items of interest to the 
public, that is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. 
Three (3) minutes are allowed for each item. 

 
3. Action: Approval of Minutes 
 Regular Meeting held on June 30, 2025     
 
4. Action:  Approve Requested to Install 2 water monitoring wells at 
 Houston Ave & Corcoran Landfills 
 

 
5. Informational: Monthly Financial Report 
 
6. Informational: Commodity Sales Report 

 
7. Informational: Tonnage Report 

 
8. Informational: Executive Director’s Report 

 
 
 

 
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzZlZjE1ZDEtMjliZC00NmM1LTg1MTktZmI2NzFlMWQwYzM1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2274b735ee-6fe8-4647-abbe-ac1c8720fc80%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a2870255-e17e-44ae-9cc4-b9c1f7ea65ac%22%7d


9. Action Item Task List

10. Board Member Comments

11. Upcoming Board Meeting Schedule:

Wednesday, November 26, 2025 @ 8:00 AM
Wednesday, December 31, 2025 @ 8:00 AM– Canceled

12. Adjournment



Item No. 2 

Unscheduled Appearances 

Unscheduled speakers may address the Board concerning any agenda item or any 
activity of KWRA at the beginning of the meeting, or may elect to address the Board on 
any agenda item at the time that the item is called upon by the Chair but before the 
matter is considered by the Board in the staff report.  Unscheduled comments will be 
limited to three minutes.  The Board may permit comment through the remote 
teleconference line to the extent feasible.    

Item No. 3 

Approval of Minutes 
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Approval of Minutes Regular Meeting on July 30, 2025 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Patricia Matthews, City of Lemoore   
Joe Neves, County of Kings  
Robert Thayer, County of Kings (Vice Chair) 
Jerry Robertson, City of Corcoran  

ATTORNEY PRESENT: 
Joshua Nelson, BB&K  

KWRA STAFF PRESENT: 
Parveen Sandhu, Executive Director 

OTHERS PRESENT  
Luis Vasquez, Tule Trash 
Marco Vasquez, City of Hanford 
Nick Mechem, City of Hanford 
Jamar Hugie, City of Lemoore 
Chris Banuelos, City of Lemoore 

Item No. 1 – Call to Order/ Pledge of Allegiance 

KWRA Vice Chair, Robert Thayer brought the meeting to order at 8:00 AM. 

Item No. 2 – Unscheduled Appearances 

Mark Gleaton from Warrior Machinery came in to drop off information regarding electronic 
equipment and stated he would be available to discuss demonstrations of such equipment.  

Item No. 3 Approval Minutes 

It was motioned by Board Member Matthews seconded by Board Member Neces and 
carried to approve.  

(3-0, 1 Abstain:  Matthews:  Yes; Neves:  Yes; Thayer:  Yes; Robertson:  Abstain;  
Karis:  Absent) 
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Item 4 – Public Hearing:  Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Fee Increase 

Executive Director Parveen Sandhu stated that in 2019 the KWRA Board of Directors 
permanently closed the materials recovery facility portions of operations on the KWRA site, 
which decreased the MSW tipping fee from $75/ton to $65/ton.  In 2021, the efficiency study 
conducted by R3 Consulting further decreased the MSW rate to $58/ton.   

Director Sandhu further explain per the study’s rate models KWRA’s MSW rate was 
scheduled to increased gradually each year to accommodate for capital improvement 
projects and equipment purchases.  A capital improvement plan and schedule was also 
implemented at this time, along with a landfill capital improvement plan for the three closed 
landfills that are still monitored.  KWRA has not raised its MSW fee since 2023, raising the 
rate from $62 per ton to $65 per ton.  Due to significant increases in inflation and cost of 
living allocations, KWRA must increase the MSW fee to $75 per ton.  This increase was 
approved by the Board of Directors on June 25, 2025, to be effective on September 02, 
2025, allowing for ample notice periods for municipalities and the general public. 

This public hearing requested that the KWRA Board of Directors set the MSW fee not to 
exceed $90 per ton in the near future.  This would allow KWRA Director and administration 
to adjust, decrease or increase rates as necessary.  Board approval would be sought for 
any adjustments to any proposed rate changes. 

Vice Chair Thayer opened the public hearing at 8:07am.  No public comment was made 
and no correspondence was received by KWRA administration staff.  The hearing was 
closed at 8:08am. 

It was motioned by Board Member Neves and seconded by Vice Chair Thayer to approve 
the adjustments for the MSW fee not to exceed $90 per ton set to be reviewed and adjusted 
annually. 

(2-2,  Matthews:  NO; Neves:  Yes; Thayer:  Yes; Robertson:  NO  Karis:  Absent) 

KWRA Board advised this item be tabled to be reviewed at a later date. 
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Item 5 Executive Director’s Report 

Executive Director Sandhu reported on the following: 

• Reserve Fund Balances:  Requested by Board Member Robertson.  All fund balances
were distributed to Board Members with a 5 year history.

• Waste Disposal Agreements with JPA members can be further explored,
however rates would be based on tonnages delivered to KWRA and may not
necessarily be lower than the current approved gate rate of $75/ton

• Capital Assets:  Road Pavement Project:  Project is complete and roads look emacculate.
A maintenance schedule is being developed to prolong the life of the roads.
• SPPC Plan Update has been completed and submitted to the LEA
• Used Oil Tank Inspections are receiving quotes for cost of tanks and will be installed by
KWRA staff
• Mattress Recycling Council Site Visit/Contract:  Visit with Council in July.  There is a new
contract that will pay per mattress received/recycled.  This will help with the wear and tear
on equipment and man hours dedicated to this program
• LEA Inspection Reports are attached for review.  No violations or areas of concern.

o CERS – have been updated and working with the LEA to navigate the new system
o SB-1383 Sampling – Exhibit B
o Monthly Site Visits – Exhibit C

Item No. 6 – Action Item Task List 
• CIWMP – 5-Year Review Plan
• 5 Year Permit Review
• Transfer Station Report

Item No 7 – Board Member Comments 

Board Member Neves urged that we discuss further with Water Board regarding water 
monitoring at all 3 sites – Counsel may get involved. 

Board Members Matthews and Robertson had no comments 

Chair Thayer urged KWRA to utilize local vendors from all three Cities to distribute business 
locally and give back to the community. 
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Item No. 8 - Upcoming Board Meeting Schedule: 
Wednesday, August 27, 2025 @ 8:00 AM– Canceled 
Wednesday, September 24, 2025 @ 8:00 AM 
Wednesday, October 29, 2025 @ 8:00 AM 
Wednesday, November 26, 2025 @ 8:00 AM 
Wednesday, December 31, 2025 @ 8:00 AM– Canceled 

KWRA Administration Building 
7803 Hanford Armona Road 
Hanford, CA 93230 

Item No 9 – Adjournment  

The meeting adjourned 8:36 AM 

Parveen Sandhu, Executive Director 
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 Item No. 4 

Installation of Water Monitoring Wells at Houston Ave and Corcoran Landfills 

On May 23, 2025, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) required an 
evaluation of the monitoring network wells on the Houston Ave and Corcoran Landfills.  
The RWQCB stated the several of the monitoring wells on each site were either inactive 
due to declining groundwater levels or inadequate coverage of remaining groundwater 
monitoring wells.  An evaluation was conducted by SCS Engineers and to remain in 
compliance with Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations and the Waste Discharge 
Requirements (WDR) for each site.   

SCS Engineers evaluated and proposed the following: 

Houston Avenue Landfill: 
• Install and develop a deep zone groundwater monitoring well along the

northeastern property line, in the vicinity of dry shallow zone well MW-4; 
• Redevelop MW-10D2 to re-establish hydraulic connection with the aquifer; and
• Locate monitoring wells MW-8D, MW-9DR, and MW-11DR and evaluate

whether they are dry or can be redeveloped and used as a groundwater 
monitoring point. 

The DMP assessment also recommended installing a second deep well near P-7 which 
would help assess groundwater impacts near the northeastern property boundary. After 
further discussion with Kings Waste and Recycling Authority (KWRA) and confirmed by 
the RWQCB, a new well by P-7 has been delayed and is not included in this proposal. 

Total Cost :  $79,000 

Corcoran Landfill: 
• Install and develop a deep zone groundwater monitoring well near dry shallow

zone well GWMW-2, to monitor the furthest downgradient point of 
compliance. 

Total Cost:  $62,000 

Please review the attached proposal from SCS Engineers for their in-depth scope 
project schedule (Attachment A). 

Both wells for each site will be funded out of the Operating Budget (710360) and Landfill 
Capital Improvement Plan (710416). 

It is requested that the KWRA Board of Directors: 
Approve Detection Monitoring Plan Proposal as presented by SCS 
Engineers and authorize the KWRA Director to sign and fund the project 
from the KWRA Operating Fund -710360 and Landfill Capital Improvement 
Fund – 710416. 
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October 28, 2025 
OP# 010765.25 

Ms. Parveen Sandhu 
Executive Director 
Kings Waste & Recycling Authority 
7803 Hanford-Armona Road 
Hanford, CA 93230 

Subject: Proposal for Implementation of the Detection Monitoring Program Upgrades for the 
Houston Avenue Landfill and Corcoran Landfill, Kings County, California  

Dear Ms. Sandhu: 

SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit this proposal for the Implementation of the Detection 
Monitoring Program (DMP) Upgrades for the Houston Avenue Landfill and the Corcoran Landfill.  This 
proposal was prepared in response to a letter dated May 23, 2025, from the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (RWQCB) requiring an evaluation of the site’s monitoring network at both the Houston 
Avenue and Corcoran landfills.  The letter stated that several of the site’s monitoring wells, at each 
landfill, were inactive due to declining groundwater levels, and the question was raised whether 
there was adequate coverage with the remaining groundwater monitoring wells.   

To remain in compliance with Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations and the Waste Discharge 
Requirements (WDR) for each site, SCS prepared a response to the DMP evaluation request, which 
included the following recommendations for each landfill: 

Houston Avenue Landfill: 

• Install and develop a deep zone groundwater monitoring well along the northeastern
property line, in the vicinity of dry shallow zone well MW-4;

• Redevelop MW-10D2 to re-establish hydraulic connection with the aquifer; and

• Locate monitoring wells MW-8D, MW-9DR, and MW-11DR and evaluate whether they are
dry or can be redeveloped and used as a groundwater monitoring point.

The DMP assessment also recommended installing a second deep well near P-7 which would help 
assess groundwater impacts near the northeastern property boundary.  After further discussion with 
Kings Waste and Recycling Authority (KWRA) and confirmed by the RWQCB, a new well by P-7 has 
been delayed and is not included in this proposal.  Although SCS will locate the MW-8D, MW-9DR, 
and MW-11DR in the field, based on their total depth, it is unlikely that these wells will have 
sufficient water to be redeveloped.  Therefore, costs to redevelop these wells have not been included 
in this proposal. 
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Corcoran Landfill: 

• Install and develop a deep zone groundwater monitoring well near dry shallow zone well
GWMW-2, to monitor the furthest downgradient point of compliance.

To comply with the above recommendations, SCS proposes the following tasks: 

Pre-Field Tasks 

• A groundwater monitoring well installation work plan will be prepared for each landfill
and submitted to the KWRA for review and approval.  Once approved, SCS will finalize
each work plan and submit it to RWQCB via Georacker for final review and approval.

• A single health and safety plan, covering activities at both landfills, will be prepared for
internal use.

• Well installation permit applications from Kings County will be prepared and submitted
for each site.

• Drilling locations will be marked in the field and separate underground service alert (USA)
tickets will be prepared, one for each landfill.

• A licensed C-57 drilling contractor will be retained.  The same drilling contractor will be
used for both sites and there will be a single mobilization for the fieldwork.

Well Installation and Development 

• Hollow stem auger drilling technology will be used to drill and install the two new
monitoring wells.  At each well location, prior to the start of drilling, contractor will hand
auger 5 feet into the subsurface to ensure there are no buried utilities.  Hollow stem
auger drilling will then commence at each location to the total depth.  Soil samples will
be collected every five feet, to the total depth, using a stainless-steel split spoon sampler.
The soil samples will be inspected by the field geologist according to the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS), paying careful attention to the depth of the saturated zone.

• The monitoring well at the Houston Avenue Landfill will be drilled to approximately 110
feet below ground surface (bgs) and to 60 feet bgs for the well at the Corcoran Landfill.
Once total depth has been reached, the casing will be lifted a few feet and left overnight
to allow groundwater to infiltrate the borehole and reach a static water elevation.  The
screen zone will be based on the proposed total depth and static water elevation.

• The wells will be constructed with schedule 40 PVC, 4-inch diameter for the Houston
Avenue well and 2-inch diameter for the Corcoran well.  Both wells will be constructed
with a 20 foot section of screen with a bottom cap.  All casing sections will be threaded
together and no adhesives will be used.  The PVC will extend approximately 3 feet above
grade and will be finished with a 6-inch locking steel protective casing which will be set in
a 2-foot diameter concrete pad.
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• Soil cuttings at each location will be transferred into 50-gallon steel drums with locking
lids.  A four-point composite sample will be collected from cuttings at each site and
analyzed for CAM-17 metals for waste disposal purposes.  After laboratory analysis, SCS
will coordinate with Clean Harbors to remove soil waste from the site for off-site disposal.
Soil drums will remain at each landfill until Clean Harbors transports the drums to their
transfer station.

Well Development, Surveying, and Sampling 

• Each monitoring well will be developed no sooner than 72 hours after construction to
allow time for the cement to be cured.  SCS will observe the drilling contractor perform
well development activities.  Development activities will include surging the well screen,
removing the sediment using a bailer and submersible pump and then pumping up and
down the entire screen length until field parameter stabilizes.  Field parameter
measurements, including pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and turbidity, will be
documented.  The well will be considered developed, if practical, after three consecutive
stable parameter readings and a turbidity of 5 or less nephelometric turbidity units (NTU).

• The monitoring wells at Houston Avenue Landfill that need to be re-developed, MW-8D,
MW-9DR, and MW-11DR, will follow the well development procedures as outlined above.

• Water produced during development will be containerized, pending laboratory analysis.  If
the sampling results indicate that the groundwater is not impacted, the water will be
disposed of onsite.  Otherwise, the containerized liquids will be transported to an
appropriate facility for disposal.

• After installation, the well will be surveyed by a licensed professional land surveyor.  The
horizontal and vertical well locations will be measured to 1 foot and 0.01 feet,
respectively, per RWQCB requirements.

• The wells will be sampled for the full 5-year constituents of concern analyses as part of
the next semi-annual sampling event following installation.

Report Preparation 

SCS will prepare a Monitoring Well Installation Report for each landfill, as required by the RWQCB.  
The report will include documentation of all field activities, observations, sampling activities, survey 
data, as-built drawings, borehole logs, and any laboratory analytical reports for waste 
characterization.  A draft of the report will be prepared for KWRA review and comments.  After 
incorporating KWRA edits, a final report will be prepared and submitted to the RWQCB, via 
GeoTracker. 

In addition to the final field report, a Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) for each landfill will be 
prepared in accordance with each site’s WDR and Monitoring and Reporting Plan.  Both plans will 
include required information and details in addition to the updated monitoring network for each site.  
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Cost Proposal 

Summarized below are the estimated costs per Landfill.  Details of the cost estimate are included in 
Attachment A. 

Houston Avenue Landfill:  $79,000 

Corcoran Landfill:   $62,000 

Project Schedule 

As soon as the contract is signed and the budget funded, SCS will begin pre-field tasks and efforts 
will be made to start field activities within 4 to 6 weeks, pending contractor availability.  SCS plans to 
complete work for both landfills as part of a single mobilization.  The final field reports and updated 
SAPs will be submitted within 6 weeks of finishing the field work.   

Assumptions 

Our proposed budget and schedule to perform this scope of services are based on the following 
assumptions: 

• Permit application process will take no more than two weeks.

• No delays in contractor availability and scheduling.

• No delays due to site conditions or weather.

• Site access will be provided by KWRA and property owners.  KWRA will contact property
owners to provide access to off-site well locations.

• Field labor reflects use of non-union, non-prevailing wage personnel.

• Work will be performed in Level D personal protective equipment.

• Standard laboratory turnaround time of 10 business days.

• Provisions and modifications to the Work Plan by the RWQCB may result in changes to
the scope of work at additional costs.
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We appreciate this opportunity and look forward to working with you on this project.  If you have any 
questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to contact us.   

Sincerely, 

Patrick Harms, PG Mary Morkin-Garcia, PG 
Project Manager Project Director 
SCS Engineers  SCS Engineers 
PAH/MMG 

Attachment A – Cost Estimate Details 
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SCS PERSONNEL
Pre-Field / 
Workplan1 Field2 Reporting3 LABOR 

TOTALS Rate, $/hr Amount, $

Project Director 2 0 4 6 $310 $1,860
Project Manager 6 6 6 18 $250 $4,500
Staff Professional 24 45 20 89 $168 $14,952
Admin/Secretarial 2 2 2 6 $102 $612

34 53 32 $21,924

OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC) Amount, $

Driller/Developer4 $42,000 $42,000
Surveyor5 $1,500 $1,500
Laboratory - Waste Characterization $1,000 $1,000
Waste Disposal $3,200 $3,200
Meal Per Diem $180 $180
Miscellaneous Field $100 $100
Permit $750 $750

Subtotal ODC ($): $0 $48,730 $0 Subtotal ODC: $48,730

Administration @ 15% ODC ($): $0 $7,310 $0 $7,310
SCS Vehicle Fee $160 $800 $0 Tool Truck/SCS Vehicle: $960

Total Labor per Task ($): $6,356 $9,264 $6,304 Labor Total $21,924

Total Cost per Task ($): $6,516 $66,104 $6,304

$79,000

Notes:
1 - Includes mark location for USA; split between Houston Avenue and Corcoran
2 - Includes (4) 10-hour field days and (5) hours for mobilization/demobilization
3 - Includes Well Installation Report and SAP preparation
4 - Includes (1) well installation and (2) well developments
5 - Total cost of survey ($3,000) split between Houston Avenue and Corcoran

TOTAL LABOR:

Kings Waste and Recycling Authority
Houston Avenue Landfill

Total Personnel (Hours):

Admin. (15% ODC):

TOTAL BUDGET (Rounded):

LABOR HOURS PER TASK

Detection Monitoring Program Upgrade - Groundwater Well Installation and Redevelopment
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SCS PERSONNEL
Pre-Field / 
Workplan1 Field2 Reporting3 LABOR 

TOTALS Rate, $/hr Amount, $

Project Director 2 0 4 6 $310 $1,860
Project Manager 4 4 6 14 $250 $3,500
Staff Professional 16 35 20 71 $168 $11,928
Admin/Secretarial 2 2 2 6 $102 $612

24 41 32 $17,900

OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC) Amount, $

Driller/Developer4 $32,000 $32,000
Surveyor5 $1,500 $1,500
Laboratory - Waste Characterization $1,000 $1,000
Waste Disposal $2,200 $2,200
Meal Per Diem $135 $135
Miscellaneous Field $100 $100
Permit $750 $750

Subtotal ODC ($): $0 $37,685 $0 Subtotal ODC: $37,685

Administration @ 15% ODC ($): $0 $5,653 $0 $5,653
SCS Vehicle Fee $160 $480 $0 Tool Truck/SCS Vehicle: $640

Total Labor per Task ($): $4,512 $7,084 $6,304 Labor Total $17,900

Total Cost per Task ($): $4,672 $50,902 $6,304

$62,000

Notes:
1 - Includes mark location for USA; split between Houston Avenue and Corcoran
2 - Includes (3) 10-hour field days and (5) hours for mobilization/demobilization
3 - Includes Well Installation Report and SAP preparation
4 - Includes (1) well installation and (2) well developments
5 - Total cost of survey ($3,000) split between Houston Avenue and Corcoran

Total Personnel (Hours): TOTAL LABOR:

Admin. (15% ODC):

TOTAL BUDGET (Rounded):

Kings Waste and Recycling Authority
Corcoran Landfill

Detection Monitoring Program Upgrade - Groundwater Well Installation

LABOR HOURS PER TASK
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Item No. 5 

Monthly Financial Report 

A. Balance Sheet Review
B. Budget Review
C. Review of Monthly Warrants
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9
10 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
11 07/01/2025 2026 01 JE028396 0.00 25,472.64 (25,472.64)
12 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 42,454.40 0.00 42,454.40
13 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 44,615.01 0.00 44,615.01
14 $87,069.41 $25,472.64 $61,596.77
15 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 44,615.01 0.00 44,615.01
16 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 46,865.41 0.00 46,865.41
17 $91,480.42 $0.00 $91,480.42
18 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 44,615.00 0.00 44,615.00
19 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 42,703.00 0.00 42,703.00
20 $87,318.00 $0.00 $87,318.00
21 $265,867.83 $25,472.64 $240,395.19
22
23 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
24 07/01/2025 2026 01 JE028396 0.00 27.69 (27.69)
25 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 46.15 0.00 46.15
26 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 46.15 0.00 46.15
27 $92.30 $27.69 $64.61
28 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 46.15 0.00 46.15
29 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 46.15 0.00 46.15
30 $92.30 $0.00 $92.30
31 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 46.15 0.00 46.15
32 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 46.15 0.00 46.15
33 $92.30 $0.00 $92.30
34 $276.90 $27.69 $249.21
35
36 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
37 07/01/2025 2026 01 JE028396 0.00 507.01 (507.01)
38 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 845.02 0.00 845.02
39 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 400.24 0.00 400.24
40 $1,245.26 $507.01 $738.25
41 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 459.48 0.00 459.48
42 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 602.74 0.00 602.74
43 $1,062.22 $0.00 $1,062.22
44 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 30.08 0.00 30.08
45 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 481.61 0.00 481.61
46 $511.69 $0.00 $511.69
47 $2,819.17 $507.01 $2,312.16
48
49 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
50 07/01/2025 2026 01 JE028396 0.00 639.36 (639.36)
51 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 1,065.60 0.00 1,065.60
52 $1,065.60 $639.36 $426.24
53 $1,065.60 $639.36 $426.24
54
55 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
56 07/01/2025 2026 01 JE028396 0.00 3,385.60 (3,385.60)
57 07/07/2025 2026 01 01376690 98,283.00 0.00 98,283.00
58 07/07/2025 2026 01 01376690 1,531.00 0.00 1,531.00
59 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 5,642.66 0.00 5,642.66
60 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 5,805.40 0.00 5,805.40
61 $111,262.06 $3,385.60 $107,876.46
62 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 5,836.26 0.00 5,836.26
63 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 5,836.27 0.00 5,836.27
64 $11,672.53 $0.00 $11,672.53

Fund: 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority       
Selection Criteria: Transaction Dates Between Jul 1, 2025 and Sep 30, 2025, Budget Year 2026

All Keys, All Objects, All Functions, All Departments, All Set IDs, All Budget Units

Account: 710360 - 91000 - Regular Employees
Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description

JV26647 REV JE028394 REV JE028394
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 SALARIES PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 SALARIES PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 SALARIES PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 SALARIES PP#17

Total for Period 02
JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 SALARIES PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 SALARIES PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91000 Total
Account: 710360 - 91002 - Special Pays

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26647 REV JE028394 REV JE028394
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 SALARIES-OTHER PAYS PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 SALARIES-OTHER PAYS PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 SALARIES-OTHER PAYS PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 SALARIES-OTHER PAYS PP#17

Total for Period 02
JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 SALARIES-OTHER PAYS PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 SALARIES-OTHER PAYS PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91002 Total
Account: 710360 - 91003 - Overtime

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26647 REV JE028394 REV JE028394
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 SALARIES-OVERTIME PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 SALARIES-OVERTIME PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 SALARIES-OVERTIME PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 SALARIES-OVERTIME PP#17

Total for Period 02
JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 SALARIES-OVERTIME PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 SALARIES-OVERTIME PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91003 Total
Account: 710360 - 91004 - Holiday in Lieu

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26647 REV JE028394 REV JE028394
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 SALARIES-HIL PP#14

Total for Period 01
710360 - 91004 Total
Account: 710360 - 91005 - Retirement

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26647 REV JE028394 REV JE028394
07-2025 20445 20445 PERS 5744759871 -100000017972795 CL
07-2025 20445 20445 PERS 5744759871 -10000017972807 PEP
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 RETIREMENT PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 RETIREMENT PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 RETIREMENT PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 RETIREMENT PP#17

Total for Period 02

County of Kings
Expenditure Audit Trail
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65 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 5,836.26 0.00 5,836.26
66 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 5,684.06 0.00 5,684.06
67 $11,520.32 $0.00 $11,520.32
68 $134,454.91 $3,385.60 $131,069.31
69
70 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
71 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 6,800.33 0.00 6,800.33
72 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 6,800.33 0.00 6,800.33
73 $13,600.66 $0.00 $13,600.66
74 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 6,800.33 0.00 6,800.33
75 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 6,800.33 0.00 6,800.33
76 $13,600.66 $0.00 $13,600.66
77 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 6,800.33 0.00 6,800.33
78 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 6,800.33 0.00 6,800.33
79 $13,600.66 $0.00 $13,600.66
80 $40,801.98 $0.00 $40,801.98
81
82 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
83 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 14.40 0.00 14.40
84 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 14.40 0.00 14.40
85 $28.80 $0.00 $28.80
86 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 14.40 0.00 14.40
87 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 14.40 0.00 14.40
88 $28.80 $0.00 $28.80
89 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 14.40 0.00 14.40
90 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 14.40 0.00 14.40
91 $28.80 $0.00 $28.80
92 $86.40 $0.00 $86.40
93
94 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
95 07/24/2025 2026 01 80011149 31,906.00 0.00 31,906.00
96 07/24/2025 2026 01 80011149 2,879.00 0.00 2,879.00
97 $34,785.00 $0.00 $34,785.00
98 $34,785.00 $0.00 $34,785.00
99

100 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
101 07/01/2025 2026 01 JE028396 0.00 1,910.36 (1,910.36)
102 07/11/2025 2026 01 JEPP1425 3,183.93 0.00 3,183.93
103 07/25/2025 2026 01 JEPP1525 3,233.74 0.00 3,233.74
104 $6,417.67 $1,910.36 $4,507.31
105 08/08/2025 2026 02 JEPP1625 3,238.22 0.00 3,238.22
106 08/22/2025 2026 02 JEPP1725 3,421.31 0.00 3,421.31
107 $6,659.53 $0.00 $6,659.53
108 09/05/2025 2026 03 JEPP1825 3,205.40 0.00 3,205.40
109 09/19/2025 2026 03 JEPP1925A 3,093.66 0.00 3,093.66
110 $6,299.06 $0.00 $6,299.06
111 $19,376.26 $1,910.36 $17,465.90
112
113 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
114 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 137.11 0.00 137.11
115 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 139.97 0.00 139.97
116 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 137.11 0.00 137.11
117 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 140.10 0.00 140.10
118 $554.29 $0.00 $554.29
119 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 182.20 0.00 182.20
120 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 176.11 0.00 176.11
121 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 162.11 0.00 162.11
122 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 186.50 0.00 186.50
123 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 203.11 0.00 203.11
124 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 137.11 0.00 137.11
125 $1,047.14 $0.00 $1,047.14
126 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 148.11 0.00 148.11
127 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 150.97 0.00 150.97
128 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 205.97 0.00 205.97
129 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 137.11 0.00 137.11

JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 RETIREMENT PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 RETIREMENT PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91005 Total
Account: 710360 - 91007 - Health Insurance

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 MEDICAL INS PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 MEDICAL INS PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 MEDICAL INS PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 MEDICAL INS PP#17

Total for Period 02
JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 MEDICAL INS PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 MEDICAL INS PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91007 Total
Account: 710360 - 91008 - Management Life Insurance

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 LIFE INSURANCE PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 LIFE INSURANCE PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 LIFE INSURANCE PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 LIFE INSURANCE PP#17

Total for Period 02
JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 LIFE INSURANCE PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 LIFE INSURANCE PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91008 Total
Account: 710360 - 91010 - Insurance - Workers Comp

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
26150019/2610007 V002372 PUBLIC RISK INNOVATI Inv 26100078
26150019/2610007 V002372 PUBLIC RISK INNOVATI Inv 26150019

Total for Period 01
710360 - 91010 Total
Account: 710360 - 91012 - Social Security - Medicare

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26647 REV JE028394 REV JE028394
JV26579 Payroll Journal P14/25 OASDI PP#14
JV26829 Payroll Journal P15/25 OASDI PP#15

Total for Period 01
JV27099 Payroll Journal P16/25 OASDI PP#16
JV27245 Payroll Journal P17/25 OASDI PP#17

Total for Period 02
JV27382 Payroll Journal P18/25 OASDI PP#18
JV27528 Payroll Journal P19/25 OASDI PP#19

Total for Period 03
710360 - 91012 Total
Account: 710360 - 92004 - Clothing & Personal Supplies

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031584952  FY 24/25
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031576073 FY 24/25
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031579004  FY 24/25
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031582609 FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Uniforms
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031587960 7/1/25
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031597007 7/22/25
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031594674 7/15/25
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031591660 7/8/25
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031600684 7/29/25

Total for Period 02
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031603652-8/5/25uniforms
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031613548-8/26/25uniforms
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031608983-8/19/25uniforms
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031605977-8/12/25Uniforms
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130 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 658.07 0.00 658.07
131 $1,300.23 $0.00 $1,300.23
132 $2,901.66 $0.00 $2,901.66
133
134 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
135 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377751 251.56 0.00 251.56
136 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 447.90 0.00 447.90
137 $699.46 $0.00 $699.46
138 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 447.90 0.00 447.90
139 $447.90 $0.00 $447.90
140 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380353 198.38 0.00 198.38
141 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 447.90 0.00 447.90
142 $646.28 $0.00 $646.28
143 $1,793.64 $0.00 $1,793.64
144
145 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
146 07/18/2025 2026 01 01377522 136.00 0.00 136.00
147 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377740 2,901.42 0.00 2,901.42
148 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377740 81,746.80 0.00 81,746.80
149 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377740 1,361.00 0.00 1,361.00
150 $86,145.22 $0.00 $86,145.22
151 $86,145.22 $0.00 $86,145.22
152
153 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
154 07/31/2025 2026 01 01378495 31.60 0.00 31.60
155 $31.60 $0.00 $31.60
156 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 469.11 0.00 469.11
157 08/13/2025 2026 02 80011327 540.52 0.00 540.52
158 08/13/2025 2026 02 80011327 3,745.00 0.00 3,745.00
159 08/13/2025 2026 02 80011327 80.59 0.00 80.59
160 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 488.79 0.00 488.79
161 08/29/2025 2026 02 01380182 12.98 0.00 12.98
162 $5,336.99 $0.00 $5,336.99
163 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380350 177.28 0.00 177.28
164 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 476.74 0.00 476.74
165 $654.02 $0.00 $654.02
166 $6,022.61 $0.00 $6,022.61
167
168 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
169 07/09/2025 2026 01 01376808 63.29 0.00 63.29
170 07/17/2025 2026 01 01377521 93.12 0.00 93.12
171 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377744 219.91 0.00 219.91
172 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377746 1,015.20 0.00 1,015.20
173 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377747 851.83 0.00 851.83
174 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377746 10,364.59 0.00 10,364.59
175 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377741 89.49 0.00 89.49
176 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377743 584.06 0.00 584.06
177 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377743 215.50 0.00 215.50
178 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377743 410.13 0.00 410.13
179 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377741 1,058.36 0.00 1,058.36
180 $14,965.48 $0.00 $14,965.48
181 08/05/2025 2026 02 01378678 555.00 0.00 555.00
182 08/05/2025 2026 02 80011229 394.76 0.00 394.76
183 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 1,697.83 0.00 1,697.83
184 08/07/2025 2026 02 01378911 4.20 0.00 4.20
185 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379145 758.03 0.00 758.03
186 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379142 842.85 0.00 842.85
187 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379143 668.96 0.00 668.96
188 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379145 1,250.63 0.00 1,250.63
189 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379145 405.00 0.00 405.00
190 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379137 525.00 0.00 525.00
191 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379146 1,795.20 0.00 1,795.20
192 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379135 214.57 0.00 214.57
193 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379135 11.19 0.00 11.19
194 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379135 168.74 0.00 168.74

825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
Total for Period 03

710360 - 92004 Total
Account: 710360 - 92006 - Communications

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
6117357285 20786 VERIZON WIRELESS 6117357285  - FY 24-25
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)

Total for Period 01
JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)

Total for Period 02
6119877750 20786 VERIZON WIRELESS 6119877750
JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92006 Total
Account: 710360 - 92014 - Insurance

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
3117335 20553 ALLIANT INSURANCE SER 3117335
072025-20553 20553 ALLIANT INSURANCE SER 3132079 ADWRP
072025-20553 20553 ALLIANT INSURANCE SER 10170757  SPIP
072025-20553 20553 ALLIANT INSURANCE SER 3140117  ACIP

Total for Period 01
710360 - 92014 Total
Account: 710360 - 92018 - Office Equipment & Supplies

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
503982 38036 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GRO 503982

Total for Period 01
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Office Exp
72025-26455 26455 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVA 6037892967
72025-26455 26455 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVA 6037892966
72025-26455 26455 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVA 6037892965
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
512573 38036 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GRO 512573

Total for Period 02
07251368 V001276 SANTA MARIA CALIFOR 07251368Legal AD Public Notice
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92018 Total
Account: 710360 - 92019 - Maintenance - Equipment

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
741944 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO 741944 Gasket/Filter GT5
5517036344 V006838 AIRGAS, INC 5517036344  FY 24/25
125499867 34859 FLEETPRIDE INC 125499867  KW 13 FY 24/25
0625-38180 38180 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL F Inv  1607234
624722926 20686 KIMBALL MIDWEST 64722926 - FY 24/25
0625-38180 38180 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL F 1372070
0625-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3251  FY 24/25
0625-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 484244 - Absorbant FY 24/25
0625-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 486114 DEF FY 24/25
0625-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 485168- DEF FY 24/25
0625-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3230  FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
7586 21936 DAVIS ENGINEERING COM 7586 Crane Inspection
202350 20607 GEORGE BADASCI INC 202350 GT-4 fy 24/25
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Repairs
5-725-20882 20882 GRAINGER 9519768494 FY24/25 mower vent
725-21055 21055 QUINN COMPANY PC000605468 CAT- 5 CAMARA
103542867 20686 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103542867
753088 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO 753088  PM FILTERS
725-21055 21055 QUINN COMPANY WO000117829CAT-4SVCCALL/SOFTWA
725-21055 21055 QUINN COMPANY WO000117644-SOFTWARE CAT -4
13699 20617 CRANE TEC ENTERPRISE 13699
238659 20700 SETCO 238659 JD-7 RIM ADAPTORS
0725-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 489509 DEF
0725-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 488674 HYD CAP
0725-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 487713 DEF
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195 08/18/2025 2026 02 01379322 255.54 0.00 255.54
196 08/18/2025 2026 02 01379322 657.64 0.00 657.64
197 08/18/2025 2026 02 01379322 93.47 0.00 93.47
198 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379582 1,229.48 0.00 1,229.48
199 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379582 1,470.00 0.00 1,470.00
200 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 82.76 0.00 82.76
201 08/22/2025 2026 02 80011405 4,714.67 0.00 4,714.67
202 $17,795.52 $0.00 $17,795.52
203 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380345 146.94 0.00 146.94
204 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380345 40.84 0.00 40.84
205 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380345 103.83 0.00 103.83
206 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 643.07 0.00 643.07
207 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 504.65 0.00 504.65
208 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 185.49 0.00 185.49
209 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380343 595.94 0.00 595.94
210 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 320.96 0.00 320.96
211 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 119.20 0.00 119.20
212 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 409.85 0.00 409.85
213 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380343 7,351.71 0.00 7,351.71
214 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380343 264.75 0.00 264.75
215 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380344 261.43 0.00 261.43
216 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380341 254.02 0.00 254.02
217 09/17/2025 2026 03 80011577 52.48 0.00 52.48
218 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381422 140.62 0.00 140.62
219 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 3,522.62 0.00 3,522.62
220 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381430 210.72 0.00 210.72
221 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381430 63.75 0.00 63.75
222 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381427 42.39 0.00 42.39
223 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381422 236.59 0.00 236.59
224 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381421 123.19 0.00 123.19
225 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381421 2,102.87 0.00 2,102.87
226 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381422 349.64 0.00 349.64
227 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381427 391.80 0.00 391.80
228 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381427 132.95 0.00 132.95
229 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381422 172.75 0.00 172.75
230 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381430 196.05 0.00 196.05
231 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381431 464.51 0.00 464.51
232 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029623 11,672.90 0.00 11,672.90
233 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029622 0.00 11,672.90 (11,672.90)
234 $31,078.51 $11,672.90 $19,405.61
235 $63,839.51 $11,672.90 $52,166.61
236
237 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
238 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377088 1,525.00 0.00 1,525.00
239 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377090 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
240 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 232.22 0.00 232.22
241 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 233.99 0.00 233.99
242 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 232.22 0.00 232.22
243 07/22/2025 2026 01 01377524 233.91 0.00 233.91
244 $3,807.34 $0.00 $3,807.34
245 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 1,255.65 0.00 1,255.65
246 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 2,212.32 0.00 2,212.32
247 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378677 225.00 0.00 225.00
248 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379140 1,725.97 0.00 1,725.97
249 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379149 194.05 0.00 194.05
250 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379149 232.29 0.00 232.29
251 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379140 3,172.78 0.00 3,172.78
252 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379141 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
253 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 232.22 0.00 232.22
254 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 271.03 0.00 271.03
255 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 255.16 0.00 255.16
256 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 246.92 0.00 246.92
257 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379148 261.27 0.00 261.27
258 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 967.66 0.00 967.66
259 $12,602.32 $0.00 $12,602.32

625-725-V008888 V008888 WASTEBUILT ENVIRON 4090462 kw-13
625-725-V008888 V008888 WASTEBUILT ENVIRON 4089768 kw-13
625-725-V008888 V008888 WASTEBUILT ENVIRON 4085942 KW-13
72025-V008897 V008897 ALFRED LOPEZ HERNA 14114grinder Altarnator/Diagno
72025-V008897 V008897 ALFRED LOPEZ HERNA 14102 Service call KW-14
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
0725-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125AR261 trailer repair

Total for Period 02
725-V002642 V002642 INTERSTATE BILLING S F003820416:01
725-V002642 V002642 INTERSTATE BILLING S F003820131:01
725-V002642 V002642 INTERSTATE BILLING S F003818450:01
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3419 - Hyd Hoses - GR-1
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3448 - Hyd Hoses - CAT-5
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3453 - Hyd Hose - JD-7
725-V007465 V007465 CAL-LINE EQUIPMENT I 04027005 Belt
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3321 - Hyd Hose - GR-1
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3435 - Hyd Hose - GR-1
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3415 - Hyd Hose - CAT-5
725-V007465 V007465 CAL-LINE EQUIPMENT I 04609048 Aternator /Discharge
725-V007465 V007465 CAL-LINE EQUIPMENT I 04027066 Idler Pulley
04027455 V007465 CAL-LINE EQUIPMENT I 04027455Idler Pulley GR-1
725-825-V007931 V007931 ALPHA HYDAULICS INC 3317 - Hyd Hose - Grinder
203595 20607 GEORGE BADASCI INC 203595 Tire repair
0825-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 492313
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
825-21055 21055 QUINN COMPANY PC150107222
825-21055 21055 QUINN COMPANY PC000608361
825-20687 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO 755412
0825-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 494277
825-V007465 V007465 CAL-LINE EQUIPMENT I 25080058 svc charge
825-V007465 V007465 CAL-LINE EQUIPMENT I 04609110 Alternator Grinder
0825-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 490100
825-20687 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO 757901
825-20687 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO 754846
0825-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 491019
825-21055 21055 QUINN COMPANY PC000607010
100651 22270 SC INDUSTRIES INC 100651
JV27755 Transfer OL Warrant 09/30/2025 Transfer OL Warrant 09/30/2025
JV27754 Outlawed Warrant 09/30/2025 Outlawed Warrant 09/30/2025

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92019 Total
Account: 710360 - 92021 - Maintenance - S. I. & G.

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
1060 V006417 J&C JANITORIAL SERVI 1060 May 2025 Janitorial servi
6.25 39278 PALOMINO JOSE D 6.25 June 2025 Lawn Service
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031579004  FY 24/25
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031582609  FY 24/25
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031584952  FY 24/25
0625-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031576073 FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Janitorial/Sig
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Sig/Janitorial
5079 V008905 AXION PEST CONTROL 5079 - 7-1/25
825-20701 20701 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIR 53223516 Annual report/labor
725-20705 20705 WEST VALLEY SUPPLY 119217
725-20705 20705 WEST VALLEY SUPPLY 119380
825-20701 20701 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIR 53223555 Annual report/labor
7.25 39278 PALOMINO JOSE D 7.25 July Lawn Service
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031600684
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031591660 7/8/25
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031587960 7/1/25
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031597007
725-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031594674 7/15/25
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 02
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260 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380348 665.07 0.00 665.07
261 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380347 1,525.00 0.00 1,525.00
262 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380342 225.00 0.00 225.00
263 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 238.70 0.00 238.70
264 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 240.37 0.00 240.37
265 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380346 1,525.00 0.00 1,525.00
266 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 272.71 0.00 272.71
267 09/04/2025 2026 03 01380354 232.22 0.00 232.22
268 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 234.22 0.00 234.22
269 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381671 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
270 $6,508.29 $0.00 $6,508.29
271 $22,917.95 $0.00 $22,917.95
272
273 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
274 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377087 3,027.24 0.00 3,027.24
275 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377087 325.49 0.00 325.49
276 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 3,186.58 0.00 3,186.58
277 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 405.94 0.00 405.94
278 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 3,095.43 0.00 3,095.43
279 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 405.94 0.00 405.94
280 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 3,059.10 0.00 3,059.10
281 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 3,302.05 0.00 3,302.05
282 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377749 2,798.77 0.00 2,798.77
283 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377750 491.14 0.00 491.14
284 $20,097.68 $0.00 $20,097.68
285 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379237 2,736.85 0.00 2,736.85
286 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379147 405.94 0.00 405.94
287 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379147 2,968.79 0.00 2,968.79
288 08/18/2025 2026 02 01379321 1,260.02 0.00 1,260.02
289 08/18/2025 2026 02 01379321 2,350.01 0.00 2,350.01
290 $9,721.61 $0.00 $9,721.61
291 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380351 2,589.66 0.00 2,589.66
292 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380351 2,444.61 0.00 2,444.61
293 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380351 2,921.26 0.00 2,921.26
294 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381424 2,388.21 0.00 2,388.21
295 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381424 768.08 0.00 768.08
296 $11,111.82 $0.00 $11,111.82
297 $40,931.11 $0.00 $40,931.11
298
299 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
300 08/07/2025 2026 02 01378911 72.74 0.00 72.74
301 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 175.28 0.00 175.28
302 $248.02 $0.00 $248.02
303 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381425 317.21 0.00 317.21
304 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381425 81.35 0.00 81.35
305 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 73.13 0.00 73.13
306 $471.69 $0.00 $471.69
307 $719.71 $0.00 $719.71
308
309 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
310 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377748 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
311 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
312 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
313
314 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
315 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 56.30 0.00 56.30
316 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 249.10 0.00 249.10
317 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 44.04 0.00 44.04
318 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379134 326.11 0.00 326.11
319 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 134.92 0.00 134.92
320 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 261.82 0.00 261.82
321 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 26.75 0.00 26.75
322 08/29/2025 2026 02 01380179 1.00 0.00 1.00
323 08/29/2025 2026 02 01380181 181.47 0.00 181.47
324 $1,281.51 $0.00 $1,281.51

53236879 20701 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIR 53236879-Annual Insp. Repairs
1084 V006417 J&C JANITORIAL SERVI 1084 June 2025 services  24/25
5200 V008905 AXION PEST CONTROL 5200 7/31/25
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031603652-8/5/25 janitorial
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031613548-8/26/25janitorial
1103 V006417 J&C JANITORIAL SERVI 1103 July 2025
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031608983-8/19/2025janitorial
825-V008117 V008117 VESTIS GROUP INC 5031605977-8/12/25 janitorial
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
8.25 39278 PALOMINO JOSE D 8.25

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92021 Total
Account: 710360 - 92023 - Fuel And Oil

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0624-20618 20618 DASSEL'S PETROLEUM IN 72000 June 2025 Fuel FY24-25
0624-20618 20618 DASSEL'S PETROLEUM IN 72000 June 2025Propane FY24-25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000137975  FY 24/25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000141916  FY 24/25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000155532  FY 24/25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000124560  FY 24/25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000146881  FY 24/25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000129356 FY 24/25
05250625-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000119857  FY 24/25
14770-IN V007296 TANK SPECIALTIES OF 14770-In  KW10/KW13 FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
0725-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000171347 - 7/24/25
0725-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000160401 - 7/9/25
0725-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000162830 - 7/10/25
0724-20618 20618 DASSEL'S PETROLEUM IN 72000 - Propane July 2025
0724-20618 20618 DASSEL'S PETROLEUM IN 72000 - Fuel July 2025

Total for Period 02
825-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000179702Fuel - Diesel
825-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000176644 PM Oils
825-30180 30180 SOUTHERN COUNTIES OIL IN-0000189478Fuel - Diesel
0824-20618 20618 DASSEL'S PETROLEUM IN 72000  Aug 2025 Fuel
0824-20618 20618 DASSEL'S PETROLEUM IN 72000  Aug 2025 propane

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92023 Total
Account: 710360 - 92024 - Shop Supplies

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
5-725-20882 20882 GRAINGER 9567233144 safty goggles
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 02
825-20882 20882 GRAINGER 9600523501
825-20882 20882 GRAINGER 9624454956
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92024 Total
Account: 710360 - 92027 - Memberships

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
3083 21039 KINGS CO ECONOMIC DEV Inv 3083  KWRA Deluxe Member

Total for Period 01
710360 - 92027 Total
Account: 710360 - 92028 - Miscellaneous Expense

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Late Fees
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Misc MRF Exp
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Misc MRF Exp
05G8730275828-6 V008822 BLUETRITON BRANDS I 05G8730275828  FY 24/25
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
09466497 20619 DMV INFORMATION SERV 09466497
10530 37539 GAPEN PHILLIP 10530

Total for Period 02
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325 09/17/2025 2026 03 01381243 5.00 0.00 5.00
326 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381420 330.10 0.00 330.10
327 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381420 344.01 0.00 344.01
328 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 47.70 0.00 47.70
329 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381673 8.25 0.00 8.25
330 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029498 350.00 0.00 350.00
331 $1,085.06 $0.00 $1,085.06
332 $2,366.57 $0.00 $2,366.57
333
334 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
335 07/28/2025 2026 01 JE028768 44.37 0.00 44.37
336 $44.37 $0.00 $44.37
337 09/02/2025 2026 03 JE029089 46.48 0.00 46.48
338 09/18/2025 2026 03 JE029403 41.40 0.00 41.40
339 $87.88 $0.00 $87.88
340 $132.25 $0.00 $132.25
341
342 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
343 07/17/2025 2026 01 01377287 97.96 0.00 97.96
344 $97.96 $0.00 $97.96
345 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379144 317.10 0.00 317.10
346 $317.10 $0.00 $317.10
347 $415.06 $0.00 $415.06
348
349 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
350 07/30/2025 2026 01 01378282 261.00 0.00 261.00
351 07/30/2025 2026 01 01378282 377.00 0.00 377.00
352 $638.00 $0.00 $638.00
353 $638.00 $0.00 $638.00
354
355 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
356 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 155.65 0.00 155.65
357 $155.65 $0.00 $155.65
358 $155.65 $0.00 $155.65
359
360 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
361 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377084 700.00 0.00 700.00
362 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
363 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
364
365 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
366 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 248.27 0.00 248.27
367 $248.27 $0.00 $248.27
368 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 81.18 0.00 81.18
369 $81.18 $0.00 $81.18
370 $329.45 $0.00 $329.45
371
372 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
373 07/07/2025 2026 01 01376689 864.16 0.00 864.16
374 07/07/2025 2026 01 01376689 9,132.35 0.00 9,132.35
375 07/08/2025 2026 01 80011061 7,577.60 0.00 7,577.60
376 $17,574.11 $0.00 $17,574.11
377 08/22/2025 2026 02 80011405 9,411.61 0.00 9,411.61
378 $9,411.61 $0.00 $9,411.61
379 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380349 11,604.02 0.00 11,604.02
380 09/23/2025 2026 03 80011592 15,773.59 0.00 15,773.59
381 09/25/2025 2026 03 01381672 11,604.02 0.00 11,604.02
382 $38,981.63 $0.00 $38,981.63
383 $65,967.35 $0.00 $65,967.35
384
385 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
386 07/08/2025 2026 01 80011061 20,543.25 0.00 20,543.25
387 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377086 361.50 0.00 361.50
388 07/15/2025 2026 01 80011079 68,859.95 0.00 68,859.95
389 $89,764.70 $0.00 $89,764.70

09536455 20619 DMV INFORMATION SERV 09536455
7-825-V008822 V008822 BLUETRITON BRANDS I 05I8730275828
7-825-V008822 V008822 BLUETRITON BRANDS I 05H8730275828
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
08251368 V001276 SANTA MARIA CALIFOR   08251368
JV27633 KW GASB 68 Reports 2025 GASB 68 Plan 1673

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92028 Total
Account: 710360 - 92030 - Bank Charges

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV26939 KWRA Jun-25 T Billing KWRA Jun-25 T Billing

Total for Period 01
JV27242 KWRA Jul-25 T Billing KWRA Jul-25 T Billing
JV27544 KWRA Aug-25 T Billing KWRA Aug-25 T Billing

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92030 Total
Account: 710360 - 92033 - Postage And Freight

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-21312 21312 PURCHASE POWER June Inv FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
725-21312 21312 PURCHASE POWER 8000-9000-0479-6334 July2025

Total for Period 02
710360 - 92033 Total
Account: 710360 - 92038 - Legal

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-29510 29510 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LL  1031927  FY 24/25
0625-29510 29510 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LL  1034218  FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
710360 - 92038 Total
Account: 710360 - 92057 - Rents & Leases - Equipmt

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 02
710360 - 92057 Total
Account: 710360 - 92058 - Rents & Leases - Software

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
94949 V003766 CAROLINA SOFTWARE 94949

Total for Period 01
710360 - 92058 Total
Account: 710360 - 92062 - Small Tools & Instruments

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 02
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92062 Total
Account: 710360 - 92080 - C & D Recycling

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
525-625-V002611 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY  10377 May 2025
525-625-V002611 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY  10450 C&D Out June 2025
0625-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP  125-8757 C/D out 6.25

Total for Period 01
0725-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP  125-8783 July 2025 C/D Out

Total for Period 02
10537 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY  10537C/D -July 2025 to Avenal
0825-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP  125-8839 C/D -Avenal
10637 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY  10637 - C/D - Avenal

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92080 Total
Account: 710360 - 92081 - Commodity Expenses

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP  125-8759 Recycle out 6.25
3275052 39597 CROWN TRANSPORTATIO  3275052 june 2025
3275051 20724 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL 3275051 June 2025.

Total for Period 01
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390 08/12/2025 2026 02 80011338 77,154.77 0.00 77,154.77
391 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379138 298.65 0.00 298.65
392 08/22/2025 2026 02 80011405 22,780.35 0.00 22,780.35
393 $100,233.77 $0.00 $100,233.77
394 09/23/2025 2026 03 80011592 20,855.25 0.00 20,855.25
395 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381670 241.20 0.00 241.20
396 09/30/2025 2026 03 80011665 69,270.72 0.00 69,270.72
397 $90,367.17 $0.00 $90,367.17
398 $280,365.64 $0.00 $280,365.64
399
400 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
401 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377085 125.00 0.00 125.00
402 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377085 42,431.38 0.00 42,431.38
403 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377091 373.00 0.00 373.00
404 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377745 261.09 0.00 261.09
405 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377743 584.06 0.00 584.06
406 $43,774.53 $0.00 $43,774.53
407 08/29/2025 2026 02 01380180 96.90 0.00 96.90
408 $96.90 $0.00 $96.90
409 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380352 250.00 0.00 250.00
410 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380350 373.00 0.00 373.00
411 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381673 373.00 0.00 373.00
412 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381426 219.26 0.00 219.26
413 $1,215.26 $0.00 $1,215.26
414 $45,086.69 $0.00 $45,086.69
415
416 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
417 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377089 3,074.92 0.00 3,074.92
418 07/15/2025 2026 01 01377160 1,081.41 0.00 1,081.41
419 07/18/2025 2026 01 01377523 186.00 0.00 186.00
420 $4,342.33 $0.00 $4,342.33
421 $4,342.33 $0.00 $4,342.33
422
423 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
424 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 620.37 0.00 620.37
425 $620.37 $0.00 $620.37
426 $620.37 $0.00 $620.37
427
428 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
429 07/15/2025 2026 01 80011094 1,495.75 0.00 1,495.75
430 07/15/2025 2026 01 80011094 44,750.16 0.00 44,750.16
431 $46,245.91 $0.00 $46,245.91
432 08/12/2025 2026 02 80011326 48,272.90 0.00 48,272.90
433 $48,272.90 $0.00 $48,272.90
434 09/23/2025 2026 03 80011613 48,097.14 0.00 48,097.14
435 $48,097.14 $0.00 $48,097.14
436 $142,615.95 $0.00 $142,615.95
437
438 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
439 07/09/2025 2026 01 01376810 30.29 0.00 30.29
440 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378014 773.47 0.00 773.47
441 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378014 67.76 0.00 67.76
442 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378014 4,942.21 0.00 4,942.21
443 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378014 1,023.05 0.00 1,023.05
444 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378014 110.79 0.00 110.79
445 $6,947.57 $0.00 $6,947.57
446 08/07/2025 2026 02 01378915 14.79 0.00 14.79
447 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379918 59.27 0.00 59.27
448 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379918 882.07 0.00 882.07
449 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379918 687.63 0.00 687.63
450 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379918 110.05 0.00 110.05
451 08/21/2025 2026 02 01379918 5,160.66 0.00 5,160.66
452 $6,914.47 $0.00 $6,914.47
453 09/16/2025 2026 03 01381244 30.23 0.00 30.23
454 $30.23 $0.00 $30.23

3290962 20724 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL 3290962July2025recyclables out
3290963 39597 CROWN TRANSPORTATIO 3290963July2025Freight Recycle
0725-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8786 July2025 recyclables

Total for Period 02
0825-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8842 Aug 2025recycling out
3308871 39597 CROWN TRANSPORTATIO 3308871
3308872 20724 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL 3308872 Aug. 2025

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92081 Total
Account: 710360 - 92086 - HHW event

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-20561 20561 CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG 0005438-2246-4 HHW PROFILE FEE
0625-20561 20561 CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG 0026185-2246 HHW Collection
06251368 V001276 SANTA MARIA CALIFOR 06251368 June 2025
205553 27808 HEALTHWISE SERVICES 205553  FY 24/25
0625-V006001 V006001 CENCAL AUTO & TRUCK 484357 FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
207372 27808 HEALTHWISE SERVICES 207372

Total for Period 02
19845 21205 THE CORCORAN JOURNA 19845 7/31/25
07251368 V001276 SANTA MARIA CALIFOR 07251368 HHW AD July 2025
08251368 V001276 SANTA MARIA CALIFOR 08251368
209653 27808 HEALTHWISE SERVICES 209653 Sharps Disposal Aug2025

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92086 Total
Account: 710360 - 92087 - Waste Diversion - Security

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
24760125 20701 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIR 24760125
41441896 38158 JOHNSON CONTROLS SEC 41441896 Alarm Monitoring
464729 20783 GEIL ENTERPRISES INC Inv 464729

Total for Period 01
710360 - 92087 Total
Account: 710360 - 92090 - Travel

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 02
710360 - 92090 Total
Account: 710360 - 92093 - Compost

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
625-20601 20601 KOCHERGEN FARMS COM 26-00376 WW June 2025
625-20601 20601 KOCHERGEN FARMS COM 25-00342 G/W June 2025

Total for Period 01
25-00406 20601 KOCHERGEN FARMS COM 25-00406 July 2025 G/W OUT

Total for Period 02
25-00524 20601 KOCHERGEN FARMS COM 25-00524 August 2025 G/W Out

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92093 Total
Account: 710360 - 92094 - Utilities

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
05681521208-0625 38805 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA G 05681521208 - June 2025
072025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101- SHOP 8013453913
072025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101-COMPOS8001449536
072025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101- MRF 8001709043
072025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101- MRF 8013071954
072025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101-FLARE 8001708823

Total for Period 01
05681521208-0725 38805 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA G 05681521208-July 2025
082025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101-COMPOS8001449536
082025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101- MRF 8013071954
082025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101- SHOP 8013453913
082025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101-FLARE 8001708823
082025-20509 20509 SOUTHERN CA EDISON CO 7005411469101- MRF 8001709043

Total for Period 02
05681521208-0825 38805 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA G 05681521208-0825.

Total for Period 03
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455 $13,892.27 $0.00 $13,892.27
456
457 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
458 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 407.42 0.00 407.42
459 08/22/2025 2026 02 01379919 300.96 0.00 300.96
460 $708.38 $0.00 $708.38
461 $708.38 $0.00 $708.38
462
463 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
464 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378676 2,971.20 0.00 2,971.20
465 08/13/2025 2026 02 01379132 3,138.97 0.00 3,138.97
466 $6,110.17 $0.00 $6,110.17
467 $6,110.17 $0.00 $6,110.17
468
469 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
470 07/07/2025 2026 01 01376689 98,676.38 0.00 98,676.38
471 07/07/2025 2026 01 01376689 167,995.13 0.00 167,995.13
472 07/08/2025 2026 01 80011061 136,814.41 0.00 136,814.41
473 $403,485.92 $0.00 $403,485.92
474 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379136 134,319.32 0.00 134,319.32
475 08/22/2025 2026 02 80011405 76,616.18 0.00 76,616.18
476 08/22/2025 2026 02 80011405 81,541.99 0.00 81,541.99
477 $292,477.49 $0.00 $292,477.49
478 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380349 103,409.53 0.00 103,409.53
479 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381423 100,573.30 0.00 100,573.30
480 09/23/2025 2026 03 80011592 78,253.26 0.00 78,253.26
481 09/23/2025 2026 03 80011592 57,340.16 0.00 57,340.16
482 09/25/2025 2026 03 01381672 105,901.82 0.00 105,901.82
483 $445,478.07 $0.00 $445,478.07
484 $1,141,441.48 $0.00 $1,141,441.48
485
486 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
487 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377742 153.00 0.00 153.00
488 07/24/2025 2026 01 01377742 153.00 0.00 153.00
489 $306.00 $0.00 $306.00
490 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 454.48 0.00 454.48
491 08/13/2025 2026 02 80011322 3,737.00 0.00 3,737.00
492 08/13/2025 2026 02 80011322 3,153.00 0.00 3,153.00
493 08/13/2025 2026 02 80011322 3,309.00 0.00 3,309.00
494 08/14/2025 2026 02 01379133 153.00 0.00 153.00
495 08/14/2025 2026 02 01379133 153.00 0.00 153.00
496 $10,959.48 $0.00 $10,959.48
497 09/04/2025 2026 03 80011477 3,258.00 0.00 3,258.00
498 09/04/2025 2026 03 80011477 3,604.00 0.00 3,604.00
499 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381425 12.49 0.00 12.49
500 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381419 153.00 0.00 153.00
501 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381419 153.00 0.00 153.00
502 $7,180.49 $0.00 $7,180.49
503 $18,445.97 $0.00 $18,445.97
504
505 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
506 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 732.00 0.00 732.00
507 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 1,902.50 0.00 1,902.50
508 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 697.00 0.00 697.00
509 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 3,375.10 0.00 3,375.10
510 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 3,077.70 0.00 3,077.70
511 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 490.10 0.00 490.10
512 07/29/2025 2026 01 01378013 3,237.30 0.00 3,237.30
513 $13,511.70 $0.00 $13,511.70
514 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381429 817.50 0.00 817.50
515 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381429 710.00 0.00 710.00
516 $1,527.50 $0.00 $1,527.50
517 $15,039.20 $0.00 $15,039.20
518
519 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction

710360 - 92094 Total
Account: 710360 - 92110 - Training

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Training
425-525-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704

Total for Period 02
710360 - 92110 Total
Account: 710360 - 92121 - Tire Disposal

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
355682 34982 AMERICAN REFUSE INC 355682 June 2025
357126 34982 AMERICAN REFUSE INC 357126 7/31/25

Total for Period 02
710360 - 92121 Total
Account: 710360 - 92123 - Disposal Contract

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
525-625-V002611 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY 10377 MSW - May 2025
525-625-V002611 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY 10450 MSW June 2025
0625-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8758 MSW Avenal

Total for Period 01
0005473-2246-1 20561 CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG 0005473-2246-1July 2025 MSW-WM
0725-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8784
0725-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8785 July 2025 MSW-AVENAL

Total for Period 02
10537 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY 10537 MSW July 2025-Avenal
0005496-2246-2 20561 CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG 0005496-2246-2 MSW Aug 2025
0825-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8841 Aug 2025 MSW-Avenal
0825-20600 20600 JASON PROCTOR TRANSP 125-8840aug 2025 MSW-WM
10637 V002611 MADERA DISPOSAL SY 10637 MSW - Avenal

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92123 Total
Account: 710360 - 92124 - Recycling Program

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-V008190 V008190 ASBURY ENVIRONMENT 01237057  6/23/25  FY 24/25
0625-V008190 V008190 ASBURY ENVIRONMENT 01231070  6/9/25  FY 24/25

Total for Period 01
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Recycling Program
725-V000317 V000317 CAMPOS BROS RECOV 19476 -7/2/25
725-V000317 V000317 CAMPOS BROS RECOV 16494 - 7/16/25
725-V000317 V000317 CAMPOS BROS RECOV 19093 - 7-30-25
0725-V008190 V008190 ASBURY ENVIRONMENT 1500-01241599 - 7/7/25
0725-V008190 V008190 ASBURY ENVIRONMENT 1500-01249715  - 7/21/25

Total for Period 02
825-V000317 V000317 CAMPOS BROS RECOV 19756 - 8/27/2025
825-V000317 V000317 CAMPOS BROS RECOV 19731 -8/13/2025
825-20882 20882 GRAINGER 9624454956
0825-V008190 V008190 ASBURY ENVIRONMENT 1500-01254561
0825-V008190 V008190 ASBURY ENVIRONMENT 1500-01261428

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92124 Total
Account: 710360 - 92126 - Landfill Lab Fees

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518036
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518449
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518648
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518453
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518722
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518456  Keverline
0625-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B518705

Total for Period 01
0825-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B521936
0825-V003830 V003830 PACE ANALYTICAL SER 2527B521647

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92126 Total
Account: 710360 - 92128 - Operating Cost

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
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520 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381427 872.30 0.00 872.30
521 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381427 872.30 0.00 872.30
522 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381432 20.09 0.00 20.09
523 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381427 872.30 0.00 872.30
524 $2,636.99 $0.00 $2,636.99
525 $2,636.99 $0.00 $2,636.99
526
527 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
528 08/06/2025 2026 02 01378679 30.14 0.00 30.14
529 $30.14 $0.00 $30.14
530 $30.14 $0.00 $30.14
531
532 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
533 07/23/2025 2026 01 01377751 40.01 0.00 40.01
534 $40.01 $0.00 $40.01
535 09/03/2025 2026 03 01380353 40.01 0.00 40.01
536 $40.01 $0.00 $40.01
537 $80.02 $0.00 $80.02
538
539 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
540 08/12/2025 2026 02 01379136 6,052.34 0.00 6,052.34
541 $6,052.34 $0.00 $6,052.34
542 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381423 4,531.77 0.00 4,531.77
543 $4,531.77 $0.00 $4,531.77
544 $10,584.11 $0.00 $10,584.11
545
546 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
547 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 32.00 0.00 32.00
548 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 824.58 0.00 824.58
549 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 477.30 0.00 477.30
550 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 281.88 0.00 281.88
551 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 352.10 0.00 352.10
552 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 498.42 0.00 498.42
553 07/31/2025 2026 01 JE028884 208.60 0.00 208.60
554 $2,674.88 $0.00 $2,674.88
555 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 498.42 0.00 498.42
556 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 208.60 0.00 208.60
557 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 32.00 0.00 32.00
558 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 824.58 0.00 824.58
559 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 477.30 0.00 477.30
560 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 281.88 0.00 281.88
561 08/31/2025 2026 02 JE029231 352.10 0.00 352.10
562 $2,674.88 $0.00 $2,674.88
563 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 824.58 0.00 824.58
564 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 477.30 0.00 477.30
565 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 281.88 0.00 281.88
566 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 352.10 0.00 352.10
567 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 498.42 0.00 498.42
568 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 208.60 0.00 208.60
569 09/30/2025 2026 03 JE029565 32.00 0.00 32.00
570 $2,674.88 $0.00 $2,674.88
571 $8,024.64 $0.00 $8,024.64
572
573 Date Year Period Set ID/Ck # Debit Credit Transaction
574 09/23/2025 2026 03 01381428 11,499.75 0.00 11,499.75
575 $11,499.75 $0.00 $11,499.75
576 $11,499.75 $0.00 $11,499.75
577 $2,498,033.89 $43,615.56 $2,454,418.33

825-20687 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO  757162
825-20687 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO  757162
825-20726 20726 US BANK 4246 0445 5570 8704
825-20687 20687 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO  757162

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92128 Total
Account: 710360 - 92130 - Corrective Action Plan Conting

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
625-725-20726 20726 US BANK Keverline Corrective Action

Total for Period 02
710360 - 92130 Total
Account: 710360 - 92131 - Flare Maintenance

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
6117357285 20786 VERIZON WIRELESS 6117357285  - FY 24-25

Total for Period 01
6119877750 20786 VERIZON WIRELESS 6119877750 flare

Total for Period 03
710360 - 92131 Total
Account: 710360 - 93046 - State Surcharge AB2448

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
0005473-2246-1 20561 CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG 0005473-2246-1 July 2025 BOE

Total for Period 02
0005496-2246-2 20561 CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG 0005496-2246-2 BOE Aug. 2025

Total for Period 03
710360 - 93046 Total
Account: 710360 - 93048 - Info Tech Services

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)
JV27050 2025-07 IT Billing ITD Billing(07/2025)

Total for Period 01
JV27377

ITD Billing(08/2025)
Total for Period 02

JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)
JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)
JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)
JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)

2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)
JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)
JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)
JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)
JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)
JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing ITD Billing(08/2025)

710360 - 94000 Total

JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)
JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)
JV27699 2025-09 IT Billing ITD Billing(09/2025)

Total for Period 03
710360 - 93048 Total
Account: 710360 - 94000 - Equipment

Reference Set Desc/Vendor Trans Description
82657522 V008958 NORTHERN TOOL & EQ  82657522 Used Oil Tanks

Total for Period 03

JV27377 2025-08 IT Billing
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710360 OPERATING FUND
710360 Revenues

Annual Unrealized
Budget Actual %Rev Budget Actual %Rev Estimate Estimate % Rev

83034 - Fees & Fines 0.00 100.00  0.00 100.00 0.00 -100.00
87162 - Dump Site Users - Flat Fee 0.00 11,534.00  0.00 11,534.00 0.00 -11,534.00
87163 - Dump Site Users - Tonnage 0.00 819,954.30  0.00 819,954.30 0.00 -819,954.30
87189 - Fees For Services 0.00 2,004.12  0.00 2,004.12 0.00 -2,004.12
88008 - Other Sales 0.00 14,875.00  0.00 14,875.00 0.00 -14,875.00
88025 - Other Revenue 0.00 3,100.00  0.00 3,100.00 0.00 -3,100.00
88037 - Misc. Recycling 0.00 4,513.21  0.00 4,513.21 0.00 -4,513.21
88048 - Commodity Sales 0.00 67,471.68  0.00 67,471.68 0.00 -67,471.68
FUND TOTAL 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority 0.00 923,552.31  0.00 923,552.31  0.00 -923,552.31  

710360 Expenses
FUND 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority       

Budget Actual % EXP Budget Actual % EXP Budget Balance BDGT

91000 - Regular Employees 0.00 61,596.77 0%  0.00 61,596.77 0% 0.00 (61,596.77) 0%
91002 - Special Pays 0.00 64.61 0%  0.00 64.61 0% 0.00 (64.61) 0%
91003 - Overtime 0.00 738.25 0%  0.00 738.25 0% 0.00 (738.25) 0%
91004 - Holiday in Lieu 0.00 426.24 0%  0.00 426.24 0% 0.00 (426.24) 0%
91005 - Retirement 0.00 107,876.46 0%  0.00 107,876.46 0% 0.00 (107,876.46) 0%
91007 - Health Insurance 0.00 13,600.66 0%  0.00 13,600.66 0% 0.00 (13,600.66) 0%
91008 - Management Life Insurance 0.00 28.80 0%  0.00 28.80 0% 0.00 (28.80) 0%
91010 - Insurance - Workers Comp 0.00 34,785.00 0%  0.00 34,785.00 0% 0.00 (34,785.00) 0%
91012 - Social Security - Medicare 0.00 4,507.31 0%  0.00 4,507.31 0% 0.00 (4,507.31) 0%
8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 223,624.10  0.00 223,624.10  0.00 (223,624.10)  
91 Salaries & Employee Benefits - Total 0.00 223,624.10  0.00 223,624.10  0.00 (223,624.10)  

92123 - Disposal Contract 0.00 403,485.92 0%  0.00 403,485.92 0% 0.00 (403,485.92) 0%
92124 - Recycling Program 0.00 306.00 0%  0.00 306.00 0% 0.00 (306.00) 0%
92126 - Landfill Lab Fees 0.00 13,511.70 0%  0.00 13,511.70 0% 0.00 (13,511.70) 0%
92131 - Flare Maintenance 0.00 40.01 0%  0.00 40.01 0% 0.00 (40.01) 0%

County of Kings
FEFM011 Detail Budget Report

Accounting Period 01/2026
Period End Date  07/31/2025

8% of Year Lapsed
Budget Version  CB - Current Budget

Current Period Year to Date Annual Unencumbered %

Current Period Year to Date

92 Services & Supplies
8 Expenditures/ses

91 Salaries & Employee Benefits
8 Expenditures/ses
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92004 - Clothing & Personal Supplies 0.00 554.29 0%  0.00 554.29 0% 0.00 (554.29) 0%
92006 - Communications 0.00 699.46 0%  0.00 699.46 0% 0.00 (699.46) 0%
92014 - Insurance 0.00 86,145.22 0%  0.00 86,145.22 0% 0.00 (86,145.22) 0%
92018 - Office Equipment & Supplies 0.00 31.60 0%  0.00 31.60 0% 0.00 (31.60) 0%
92019 - Maintenance - Equipment 0.00 14,965.48 0%  0.00 14,965.48 0% 0.00 (14,965.48) 0%
92021 - Maintenance - S. I. & G. 0.00 3,807.34 0%  0.00 3,807.34 0% 0.00 (3,807.34) 0%
92023 - Fuel And Oil 0.00 20,097.68 0%  0.00 20,097.68 0% 0.00 (20,097.68) 0%
92027 - Memberships 0.00 1,000.00 0%  0.00 1,000.00 0% 0.00 (1,000.00) 0%
92030 - Bank Charges 0.00 44.37 0%  0.00 44.37 0% 0.00 (44.37) 0%
92033 - Postage And Freight 0.00 97.96 0%  0.00 97.96 0% 0.00 (97.96) 0%
92038 - Legal 0.00 638.00 0%  0.00 638.00 0% 0.00 (638.00) 0%
92058 - Rents & Leases - Software 0.00 700.00 0%  0.00 700.00 0% 0.00 (700.00) 0%
92080 - C & D Recycling 0.00 17,574.11 0%  0.00 17,574.11 0% 0.00 (17,574.11) 0%
92081 - Commodity Expenses 0.00 89,764.70 0%  0.00 89,764.70 0% 0.00 (89,764.70) 0%
92086 - HHW event 0.00 43,774.53 0%  0.00 43,774.53 0% 0.00 (43,774.53) 0%
92087 - Waste Diversion - Security 0.00 4,342.33 0%  0.00 4,342.33 0% 0.00 (4,342.33) 0%
92093 - Compost 0.00 46,245.91 0%  0.00 46,245.91 0% 0.00 (46,245.91) 0%
92094 - Utilities 0.00 6,947.57 0%  0.00 6,947.57 0% 0.00 (6,947.57) 0%
8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 754,774.18  0.00 754,774.18  0.00 (754,774.18)  
92 Services & Supplies - Total 0.00 754,774.18  0.00 754,774.18  0.00 (754,774.18)  

93048 - Info Tech Services 0.00 2,674.88 0%  0.00 2,674.88 0% 0.00 (2,674.88) 0%
8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 2,674.88  0.00 2,674.88  0.00 (2,674.88)  
Grand Total 0.00 981,073.16  0.00 981,073.16  0.00 (981,073.16)  

8 Expenditures/ses
93 Other Charges
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710360 OPERATING FUND
710360 Revenues

Annual Unrealized
Budget Actual %Rev Budget Actual %Rev Estimate Estimate % Rev

12 83034 - Fees & Fines 0.00 0.00  0.00 100.00 0.00 -100.00
13 87162 - Dump Site Users - Flat Fee 0.00 8,017.00  0.00 19,551.00 0.00 -19,551.00
14 87163 - Dump Site Users - Tonnage 0.00 247,419.19  0.00 1,067,373.49 0.00 -1,067,373.49
15 87189 - Fees For Services 0.00 349.46  0.00 2,353.58 0.00 -2,353.58
16 88008 - Other Sales 0.00 2,800.00  0.00 17,675.00 0.00 -17,675.00
17 88025 - Other Revenue 0.00 0.00  0.00 3,100.00 0.00 -3,100.00
18 88037 - Misc. Recycling 0.00 7,599.11  0.00 12,112.32 0.00 -12,112.32
19 88048 - Commodity Sales 0.00 53,263.53  0.00 120,735.21 0.00 -120,735.21
20 FUND TOTAL 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority 0.00 319,448.29  0.00 1,243,000.60  0.00 -1,243,000.60  
21
22 710360 Expenses
23 FUND 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority       
24 ACT
25
26 SUB Budget Actual % EXP Budget Actual % EXP Budget Balance BDGT
27
28
29 91000 - Regular Employees 0.00 91,480.42 0%  0.00 153,077.19 0% 0.00 (153,077.19) 0%
30 91002 - Special Pays 0.00 92.30 0%  0.00 156.91 0% 0.00 (156.91) 0%
31 91003 - Overtime 0.00 1,062.22 0%  0.00 1,800.47 0% 0.00 (1,800.47) 0%
32 91004 - Holiday in Lieu 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 426.24 0% 0.00 (426.24) 0%
33 91005 - Retirement 0.00 11,672.53 0%  0.00 119,548.99 0% 0.00 (119,548.99) 0%
34 91007 - Health Insurance 0.00 13,600.66 0%  0.00 27,201.32 0% 0.00 (27,201.32) 0%
35 91008 - Management Life Insurance 0.00 28.80 0%  0.00 57.60 0% 0.00 (57.60) 0%
36 91010 - Insurance - Workers Comp 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 34,785.00 0% 0.00 (34,785.00) 0%
37 91012 - Social Security - Medicare 0.00 6,659.53 0%  0.00 11,166.84 0% 0.00 (11,166.84) 0%
38 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 124,596.46  0.00 348,220.56  0.00 (348,220.56)  
39 91 Salaries & Employee Benefits - Total 0.00 124,596.46  0.00 348,220.56  0.00 (348,220.56)  
40
41
42 92110 - Training 0.00 708.38 0%  0.00 708.38 0% 0.00 (708.38) 0%
43 92121 - Tire Disposal 0.00 6,110.17 0%  0.00 6,110.17 0% 0.00 (6,110.17) 0%
44 92123 - Disposal Contract 0.00 292,477.49 0%  0.00 695,963.41 0% 0.00 (695,963.41) 0%
45 92124 - Recycling Program 0.00 10,959.48 0%  0.00 11,265.48 0% 0.00 (11,265.48) 0%
46 92126 - Landfill Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 13,511.70 0% 0.00 (13,511.70) 0%
47 92130 - Corrective Action Plan Conting 0.00 30.14 0%  0.00 30.14 0% 0.00 (30.14) 0%
48 92131 - Flare Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 40.01 0% 0.00 (40.01) 0%
49 92004 - Clothing & Personal Supplies 0.00 1,047.14 0%  0.00 1,601.43 0% 0.00 (1,601.43) 0%
50 92006 - Communications 0.00 447.90 0%  0.00 1,147.36 0% 0.00 (1,147.36) 0%
51 92014 - Insurance 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 86,145.22 0% 0.00 (86,145.22) 0%
52 92018 - Office Equipment & Supplies 0.00 5,336.99 0%  0.00 5,368.59 0% 0.00 (5,368.59) 0%
53 92019 - Maintenance - Equipment 0.00 17,795.52 0%  0.00 32,761.00 0% 0.00 (32,761.00) 0%
54 92021 - Maintenance - S. I. & G. 0.00 12,602.32 0%  0.00 16,409.66 0% 0.00 (16,409.66) 0%
55 92023 - Fuel And Oil 0.00 9,721.61 0%  0.00 29,819.29 0% 0.00 (29,819.29) 0%
56 92024 - Shop Supplies 0.00 248.02 0%  0.00 248.02 0% 0.00 (248.02) 0%

County of Kings
FEFM011 Detail Budget Report

Accounting Period 02/2026
Period End Date  08/31/2025

17% of Year Lapsed
Budget Version  CB - Current Budget

Current Period Year to Date Annual Unencumbered %

Current Period Year to Date

92 Services & Supplies
8 Expenditures/ses

91 Salaries & Employee Benefits
8 Expenditures/ses
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57 92027 - Memberships 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 1,000.00 0% 0.00 (1,000.00) 0%
58 92028 - Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 1,281.51 0%  0.00 1,281.51 0% 0.00 (1,281.51) 0%
59 92030 - Bank Charges 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 44.37 0% 0.00 (44.37) 0%
60 92033 - Postage And Freight 0.00 317.10 0%  0.00 415.06 0% 0.00 (415.06) 0%
61 92038 - Legal 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 638.00 0% 0.00 (638.00) 0%
62 92057 - Rents & Leases - Equipmt 0.00 155.65 0%  0.00 155.65 0% 0.00 (155.65) 0%
63 92058 - Rents & Leases - Software 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 700.00 0% 0.00 (700.00) 0%
64 92062 - Small Tools & Instruments 0.00 248.27 0%  0.00 248.27 0% 0.00 (248.27) 0%
65 92080 - C & D Recycling 0.00 9,411.61 0%  0.00 26,985.72 0% 0.00 (26,985.72) 0%
66 92081 - Commodity Expenses 0.00 100,233.77 0%  0.00 189,998.47 0% 0.00 (189,998.47) 0%
67 92086 - HHW event 0.00 96.90 0%  0.00 43,871.43 0% 0.00 (43,871.43) 0%
68 92087 - Waste Diversion - Security 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 4,342.33 0% 0.00 (4,342.33) 0%
69 92090 - Travel 0.00 620.37 0%  0.00 620.37 0% 0.00 (620.37) 0%
70 92093 - Compost 0.00 48,272.90 0%  0.00 94,518.81 0% 0.00 (94,518.81) 0%
71 92094 - Utilities 0.00 6,914.47 0%  0.00 13,862.04 0% 0.00 (13,862.04) 0%
72 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 525,037.71  0.00 1,279,811.89  0.00 (1,279,811.89)  
73 92 Services & Supplies - Total 0.00 525,037.71  0.00 1,279,811.89  0.00 (1,279,811.89)  
74
75
76 93046 - State Surcharge AB2448 0.00 6,052.34 0%  0.00 6,052.34 0% 0.00 (6,052.34) 0%
77 93048 - Info Tech Services 0.00 2,674.88 0%  0.00 5,349.76 0% 0.00 (5,349.76) 0%
78 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 8,727.22  0.00 11,402.10  0.00 (11,402.10)  
79 Grand Total 0.00 658,361.39  0.00 1,639,434.55  0.00 (1,639,434.55)  

93 Other Charges
8 Expenditures/ses
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710360 OPERATING FUND
710360 Revenues

Annual Unrealized
Budget Actual %Rev Budget Actual %Rev Estimate Estimate % Rev

13 83034 - Fees & Fines 0.00 100.00  0.00 200.00 0.00 -200.00
14 87162 - Dump Site Users - Flat Fee 0.00 10,920.50  0.00 30,471.50 0.00 -30,471.50
15 87163 - Dump Site Users - Tonnage 0.00 951,387.75  0.00 2,018,761.24 0.00 -2,018,761.24
16 87189 - Fees For Services 0.00 6,106.65  0.00 8,460.23 0.00 -8,460.23
17 88008 - Other Sales 0.00 20,650.00  0.00 38,325.00 0.00 -38,325.00
18 88025 - Other Revenue 0.00 96.33  0.00 3,196.33 0.00 -3,196.33
19 88027 - Outlawed Warrants 0.00 17.10  0.00 17.10 0.00 -17.10
20 88037 - Misc. Recycling 0.00 2,881.12  0.00 14,993.44 0.00 -14,993.44
21 88048 - Commodity Sales 0.00 53,555.35  0.00 174,290.56 0.00 -174,290.56
22 FUND TOTAL 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority 0.00 1,045,714.80  0.00 2,288,715.40  0.00 -2,288,715.40  
23
24 710360 Expenses
25 FUND 710360 - KC Waste Mgmt Authority       
26 ACT
27
28 SUB Budget Actual % EXP Budget Actual % EXP Budget Balance BDGT
29
30
31 91000 - Regular Employees 0.00 87,318.00 0%  0.00 240,395.19 0% 0.00 (240,395.19) 0%
32 91002 - Special Pays 0.00 92.30 0%  0.00 249.21 0% 0.00 (249.21) 0%
33 91003 - Overtime 0.00 511.69 0%  0.00 2,312.16 0% 0.00 (2,312.16) 0%
34 91004 - Holiday in Lieu 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 426.24 0% 0.00 (426.24) 0%
35 91005 - Retirement 0.00 11,520.32 0%  0.00 131,069.31 0% 0.00 (131,069.31) 0%
36 91007 - Health Insurance 0.00 13,600.66 0%  0.00 40,801.98 0% 0.00 (40,801.98) 0%
37 91008 - Management Life Insurance 0.00 28.80 0%  0.00 86.40 0% 0.00 (86.40) 0%
38 91010 - Insurance - Workers Comp 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 34,785.00 0% 0.00 (34,785.00) 0%
39 91012 - Social Security - Medicare 0.00 6,299.06 0%  0.00 17,465.90 0% 0.00 (17,465.90) 0%
40 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 119,370.83  0.00 467,591.39  0.00 (467,591.39)  
41 91 Salaries & Employee Benefits - Total 0.00 119,370.83  0.00 467,591.39  0.00 (467,591.39)  
42
43
44 92110 - Training 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 708.38 0% 0.00 (708.38) 0%
45 92121 - Tire Disposal 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 6,110.17 0% 0.00 (6,110.17) 0%
46 92123 - Disposal Contract 0.00 445,478.07 0%  0.00 1,141,441.48 0% 0.00 (1,141,441.48) 0%
47 92124 - Recycling Program 0.00 7,180.49 0%  0.00 18,445.97 0% 0.00 (18,445.97) 0%
48 92126 - Landfill Lab Fees 0.00 1,527.50 0%  0.00 15,039.20 0% 0.00 (15,039.20) 0%
49 92128 - Operating Cost 0.00 2,636.99 0%  0.00 2,636.99 0% 0.00 (2,636.99) 0%
50 92130 - Corrective Action Plan Conting 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 30.14 0% 0.00 (30.14) 0%
51 92131 - Flare Maintenance 0.00 40.01 0%  0.00 80.02 0% 0.00 (80.02) 0%
52 92004 - Clothing & Personal Supplies 0.00 1,300.23 0%  0.00 2,901.66 0% 0.00 (2,901.66) 0%
53 92006 - Communications 0.00 646.28 0%  0.00 1,793.64 0% 0.00 (1,793.64) 0%
54 92014 - Insurance 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 86,145.22 0% 0.00 (86,145.22) 0%

County of Kings
FEFM011 Detail Budget Report

Accounting Period 03/2026
Period End Date  09/30/2025

25% of Year Lapsed
Budget Version  CB - Current Budget

Current Period Year to Date Annual Unencumbered %

Current Period Year to Date

92 Services & Supplies
8 Expenditures/ses

91 Salaries & Employee Benefits
8 Expenditures/ses
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55 92018 - Office Equipment & Supplies 0.00 654.02 0%  0.00 6,022.61 0% 0.00 (6,022.61) 0%
56 92019 - Maintenance - Equipment 0.00 19,405.61 0%  0.00 52,166.61 0% 0.00 (52,166.61) 0%
57 92021 - Maintenance - S. I. & G. 0.00 6,508.29 0%  0.00 22,917.95 0% 0.00 (22,917.95) 0%
58 92023 - Fuel And Oil 0.00 11,111.82 0%  0.00 40,931.11 0% 0.00 (40,931.11) 0%
59 92024 - Shop Supplies 0.00 471.69 0%  0.00 719.71 0% 0.00 (719.71) 0%
60 92027 - Memberships 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 1,000.00 0% 0.00 (1,000.00) 0%
61 92028 - Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 1,085.06 0%  0.00 2,366.57 0% 0.00 (2,366.57) 0%
62 92030 - Bank Charges 0.00 87.88 0%  0.00 132.25 0% 0.00 (132.25) 0%
63 92033 - Postage And Freight 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 415.06 0% 0.00 (415.06) 0%
64 92038 - Legal 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 638.00 0% 0.00 (638.00) 0%
65 92057 - Rents & Leases - Equipmt 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 155.65 0% 0.00 (155.65) 0%
66 92058 - Rents & Leases - Software 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 700.00 0% 0.00 (700.00) 0%
67 92062 - Small Tools & Instruments 0.00 81.18 0%  0.00 329.45 0% 0.00 (329.45) 0%
68 92080 - C & D Recycling 0.00 38,981.63 0%  0.00 65,967.35 0% 0.00 (65,967.35) 0%
69 92081 - Commodity Expenses 0.00 90,367.17 0%  0.00 280,365.64 0% 0.00 (280,365.64) 0%
70 92086 - HHW event 0.00 1,215.26 0%  0.00 45,086.69 0% 0.00 (45,086.69) 0%
71 92087 - Waste Diversion - Security 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 4,342.33 0% 0.00 (4,342.33) 0%
72 92090 - Travel 0.00 0.00 0%  0.00 620.37 0% 0.00 (620.37) 0%
73 92093 - Compost 0.00 48,097.14 0%  0.00 142,615.95 0% 0.00 (142,615.95) 0%
74 92094 - Utilities 0.00 30.23 0%  0.00 13,892.27 0% 0.00 (13,892.27) 0%
75 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 676,906.55  0.00 1,956,718.44  0.00 (1,956,718.44)  
76 92 Services & Supplies - Total 0.00 676,906.55  0.00 1,956,718.44  0.00 (1,956,718.44)  
77
78
79 93046 - State Surcharge AB2448 0.00 4,531.77 0%  0.00 10,584.11 0% 0.00 (10,584.11) 0%
80 93048 - Info Tech Services 0.00 2,674.88 0%  0.00 8,024.64 0% 0.00 (8,024.64) 0%
81 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 7,206.65  0.00 18,608.75  0.00 (18,608.75)  
82 93 Other Charges - Total 0.00 7,206.65  0.00 18,608.75  0.00 (18,608.75)  
83
84
85 94000 - Equipment 0.00 11,499.75 0%  0.00 11,499.75 0% 0.00 (11,499.75) 0%
86 8 Expenditures/ses - Total 0.00 11,499.75  0.00 11,499.75  0.00 (11,499.75)  
87 Grand Total 0.00 814,983.78  0.00 2,454,418.33  0.00 (2,454,418.33)  

8 Expenditures/ses
94 Capital Assets

93 Other Charges
8 Expenditures/ses
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Item No. 6 
 

Commodity Sales Report 
July 
 
On Site: 
The School Bin Recycling Program collected 2.27 tons with 5 schools participating. 
 
Mid Valley: 
 
Revenue sharing from third party processing commodity sales totaled $53,555.35 for 
752.95 tons sold. 
 

 
August 
 
On Site: 
The School Bin Recycling Program collected 9.08 tons with 10 schools participating. 
 
Mid Valley: 
 
Revenue sharing from third party processing commodity sales totaled $49,128.36 for 
676.01 tons sold. 
 
September 
 
On Site: 
The School Bin Recycling Program collected 7.46 tons with 11 schools participating. 
 
Mid Valley: 
Revenue sharing from third party processing commodity sales totaled $46,459.54 for 
697.47 tons sold. 
 
 
(Not an Action Item) 
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Mid Valley Recycling Revenue Share

Material Composition price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value
OCC #11 32.2% 92.00             29.62               65.00             20.93               90.00             28.98               80.00             25.76               72.00             23.18               80.00             25.76               90.00             28.98               90.00             28.98               90.00             28.98               100.00          32.20               140.00          45.08               160.00          51.52               
ONP-News #6 5.3% 85.00             4.51                  85.00             4.51                  55.00             2.92                  57.00             3.02                  39.00             2.07                  70.00             3.71                  85.00             4.51                  85.00             4.51                  85.00             4.51                 90.00             4.77                  90.00             4.77                  100.00          5.30                  
OMP-SRPN #56 3.2% 40.00             1.28                  40.00             1.28                  55.00             1.76                  57.00             1.82                  39.00             1.25                  70.00             2.24                  68.00             2.18                  70.00             2.24                  75.00             2.40                 77.00             2.46                  40.00             1.28                  40.00             1.28                  
PET B 1.1% 1,252.00       13.77               1,252.00       13.77               1,232.00       13.55               1,222.00       13.44               1,277.00       14.05               1,302.00       14.32               1,337.00       14.71               1,342.00       14.76               1,362.00       14.98               1,387.00       15.26               1,437.00       15.81               1,632.00       17.95               
HD-N 0.8% 754.75          6.04                  864.75          6.92                  924.75          7.40                  1,144.75       9.16                  1,309.75       10.48               1,294.75       10.36               1,314.75       10.52               1,374.75       11.00               1,444.75       11.56               1,554.75       12.44               1,694.75       13.56               1,984.75       15.88               
HD-C 1.1% 164.75          1.81                  169.75          1.87                  214.75          2.36                  254.75          2.80                  294.75          3.24                  319.75          3.52                  294.75          3.24                  304.75          3.35                  384.75          4.23                 464.75          5.11                  624.75          6.87                  864.75          9.51                  
Mix Plastic PP#5 0.6% 25.00             0.15                  25.00             0.15                  25.00             0.15                  25.00             0.15                  65.00             0.39                  25.00             0.15                  125.00          0.75                  165.00          0.99                  365.00          2.19                 365.00          2.19                  425.00          2.55                  465.00          2.79                  
MRP 0.8% 60.00             0.48                  40.00             0.32                  40.00             0.32                  40.00             0.32                  80.00             0.64                  100.00          0.80                  50.00             0.40                  90.00             0.72                  110.00          0.88                 90.00             0.72                  90.00             0.72                  120.00          0.96                  
Alum UBC 0.5% 3,992.00       19.96               3,992.00       19.96               4,092.00       20.46               4,092.00       20.46               4,192.00       20.96               4,372.00       21.86               4,372.00       21.86               4,392.00       21.96               4,532.00       22.66               4,572.00       22.86               4,572.00       22.86               4,692.00       23.46               
Tin Bales 1.9% 55.00             1.05                  60.00             1.14                  70.00             1.33                  75.00             1.43                  75.00             1.43                  75.00             1.43                  75.00             1.43                  195.00          3.71                  175.00          3.33                 165.00          3.14                  185.00          3.52                  200.00          3.80                  
Mixed Ferrous 1.0% 51.00             0.51                  51.00             0.51                  58.00             0.58                  58.00             0.58                  58.00             0.58                  58.00             0.58                  58.00             0.58                  58.00             0.58                  118.00          1.18                 128.00          1.28                  128.00          1.28                  128.00          1.28                  
3-Mix Glass 11.3% 2.78               0.31                  2.78               0.31                  2.78               0.31                  2.78               0.31                  7.38               0.83                  7.38               0.83                  7.38               0.83                  7.38               0.83                  10.88             1.23                 10.88             1.23                  10.88             1.23                  10.88             1.23                  
Residual 40.2% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    

79.49               71.67               80.12               79.26               79.10               85.56               89.98               93.63               98.12               103.66             119.52             134.96             
63.59$             57.33$             64.10$             63.41$             63.28$             68.44$             71.98$             74.90$             78.50$            82.92$             95.62$             107.97             

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
173.81          $11,052.98 229.31          $13,147.06 247.01          $15,832.63 166.65          $10,566.46 187.42          $11,859.22 183.87          $12,584.97 167.86          $12,082.86 180.22          $13,498.65 199.90          $15,691.62 82.16             $6,813.08 184.22          $17,614.63 211.03          $22,784.77 2,213.46           $163,528.92
668.80          $42,530.54 508.46          $29,151.59 603.03          $38,652.48 624.10          $39,571.13 536.55          $33,950.82 701.74          $48,030.56 715.07          $51,471.99 601.49          $45,052.17 669.08          $52,521.01 680.81          $56,455.86 568.51          $54,359.42 683.80          $73,829.44 7,561.44           $565,577.03
842.61          $53,583.52 737.77          $42,298.65 850.04          $54,485.11 790.75          $50,137.59 723.97          $45,810.04 885.61          $60,615.53 882.93          $63,554.85 781.71          $58,550.82 868.98          $68,212.63 762.97          $63,268.95 752.73          $71,974.05 894.83          $96,614.22 9,774.90           $729,105.95

Material Composition price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value
OCC #11 37.8% 170.00          64.26               200.00          75.60               190.00          71.82               170.00          64.26               130.00          49.14               110.00          41.58               100.00          37.80               90.00             34.02               90.00             34.02               115.00          43.47               125.00        47.25            130.00          49.14               
ONP-News #6 0.0% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                                       -                                    -  
OMP-SRPN #56 8.5% 55.00             4.68                  55.00             4.68                  70.00             5.95                  70.00             5.95                  65.00             5.53                  65.00             5.53                  35.00             2.98                  35.00             2.98                  35.00             2.98                 35.00             2.98                  50.00          4.25              40.00             3.40                  
PET B 1.5% 1,592.00       23.88               1,542.00       23.13               1,542.00       23.13               1,592.00       23.88               1,622.00       24.33               1,642.00       24.63               1,647.00       24.71               1,627.00       24.41               1,627.00       24.41               1,627.00       24.41               1,832.00     27.48            1,792.00       26.88               
HD-N 0.5% 2,044.75       10.22               2,024.75       10.12               2,084.75       10.42               2,024.75       10.12               1,564.75       7.82                  1,164.75       5.82                  964.75          4.82                  924.75          4.62                  944.75          4.72                 1,104.75       5.52                  1,164.75     5.82              1,204.75       6.02                  
HD-C 0.8% 1,004.75       8.04                  1,064.75       8.52                  1,084.75       8.68                  1,004.75       8.04                  564.75          4.52                  304.75          2.44                  264.75          2.12                  344.75          2.76                  414.75          3.32                 504.75          4.04                  544.75        4.36              534.75          4.28                  
Mix Plastic PP#5 0.8% 465.00          3.72                  525.00          4.20                  325.00          2.60                  305.00          2.44                  225.00          1.80                  105.00          0.84                  105.00          0.84                  65.00             0.52                  65.00             0.52                 65.00             0.52                  365.00        2.92              345.00          2.76                  
MRP 0.4% 70.00             0.28                  120.00          0.48                  80.00             0.32                  60.00             0.24                  80.00             0.32                  100.00          0.40                  60.00             0.24                  100.00          0.40                  120.00          0.48                 140.00          0.56                  140.00        0.56              210.00          0.84                  
Alum UBC 0.3% 4,692.00       14.08               4,752.00       14.26               4,792.00       14.38               4,932.00       14.80               4,832.00       14.50               4,812.00       14.44               4,892.00       14.68               4,892.00       14.68               4,432.00       13.30               5,312.00       15.94               5,312.00     15.94            5,112.00       15.34               
Tin Bales 2.1% 200.00          4.20                  220.00          4.62                  185.00          3.89                  185.00          3.89                  190.00          3.99                  180.00          3.78                  175.00          3.68                  175.00          3.68                  175.00          3.68                 250.00          5.25                  250.00        5.25              100.00          2.10                  
Mixed Ferrous 1.3% 163.00          2.12                  163.00          2.12                  163.00          2.12                  163.00          2.12                  168.00          2.18                  153.00          1.99                  138.00          1.79                  138.00          1.79                  138.00          1.79                 233.00          3.03                  233.00        3.03              193.00          2.51                  
3-Mix Glass 6.9% 10.88             0.75                  20.18             1.39                  20.18             1.39                  23.84             1.64                  23.84             1.64                  23.84             1.64                  73.12             5.05                  73.12             5.05                  19.12             1.32                 19.12             1.32                  19.12          1.32              19.12             1.32                  
Residual 39.1% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                                       -                                    -  

136.22             149.11             144.69             137.38             115.77             103.09             98.69               94.89               90.53               107.03             118.18             114.59             
108.98$           119.29$           115.76$           109.90$           92.62$             82.47$             78.95$             75.91$             72.42$            85.62$             94.54$             91.67$             

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
191.73          $20,894.35 253.45          $30,234.39 211.93          $24,532.03 198.70          $21,837.40 183.51          $16,996.21 217.36          $17,925.54 184.90          $14,598.53 138.96          $10,548.96 262.96          $19,043.78 207.15          $17,736.35 217.55          $20,567.36 197.42          $18,097.26 2,465.62           $233,012.16
605.40          $65,975.27 556.11          $66,339.10 595.69          $68,954.30 527.09          $57,927.91 588.36          $54,492.35 715.15          $58,977.97 651.96          $51,474.60 595.35          $45,195.18 709.05          $51,349.99 645.75          $55,289.65 614.03          $58,050.90 692.86          $63,513.66 7,496.80           $697,540.88
797.13          $86,869.61 809.56          $96,573.49 807.62          $93,486.32 725.79          $79,765.31 771.87          $71,488.57 932.51          $76,903.51 836.86          $66,073.13 734.31          $55,744.13 972.01          $70,393.77 852.90          $73,026.00 831.58          $78,618.26 890.28          $81,610.92 9,962.42           $930,553.03

Material Composition price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value
OCC #11 37.8% 130.00          49.14               81.00             30.62               56.00             21.17               28.00             10.58               40.00             15.12               65.00             24.57               65.00             24.57               80.00             30.24               65.00             24.57               65.00             24.57               60.00          22.68            80.00             30.24               
ONP-News #6 0.0%                        -                                                             -                                                             -                                                             -                                                             -                                                             -                                      -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                -                 -                    
OMP-SRPN #56 8.5% 40.00             3.40                  (14.00)           (1.19)                (14.00)           (1.19)                (35.00)           (2.98)                (35.00)           (2.98)                (35.00)           (2.98)                (35.00)           (2.98)                (25.00)           (2.13)                (30.00)           (2.55)               (30.00)           (2.55)                (30.00)         (2.55)             (30.00)           (2.55)                
PET B 1.5% 1,692.00       25.38               1,512.00       22.68               1,252.00       18.78               1,322.00       19.83               1,332.00       19.98               1,352.00       20.28               1,352.00       20.28               1,352.00       20.28               1,372.00       20.58               1,352.00       20.28               1,342.00     20.13            1,312.00       19.68               
HD-N 0.5% 924.75          4.62                  804.75          4.02                  794.75          3.97                  824.75          4.12                  1,124.75       5.62                  1,124.75       5.62                  1,124.75       5.62                  1,164.75       5.82                  1,354.75       6.77                 1,354.75       6.77                  1,424.75     7.12              1,464.75       7.32                  
HD-C 0.8% 364.75          2.92                  234.75          1.88                  224.75          1.80                  224.75          1.80                  234.75          1.88                  234.75          1.88                  294.75          2.36                  304.75          2.44                  324.75          2.60                 324.75          2.60                  384.75        3.08              364.75          2.92                  
Mix Plastic PP#5 0.8% 265.00          2.12                  265.00          2.12                  265.00          2.12                  85.00             0.68                  15.00             0.12                  35.00             0.28                  45.00             0.36                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                 25.00             0.20                  25.00          0.20              25.00             0.20                  
MRP 0.4% 210.00          0.84                  30.00             0.12                  30.00             0.12                  10.00             0.04                  60.00             0.24                  80.00             0.32                  20.00             0.08                  60.00             0.24                  60.00             0.24                 60.00             0.24                  60.00          0.24              -                 -                    
Alum UBC 0.3% 4,752.00       14.26               4,692.00       14.08               4,612.00       13.84               4,612.00       13.84               4,512.00       13.54               4,592.00       13.78               4,592.00       13.78               4,832.00       14.50               4,672.00       14.02               4,672.00       14.02               4,592.00     13.78            4,572.00       13.72               
Tin Bales 2.1% 80.00             1.68                  100.00          2.10                  95.00             2.00                  95.00             2.00                  60.00             1.26                  95.00             2.00                  95.00             2.00                  95.00             2.00                  150.00          3.15                 138.00          2.90                  118.00        2.48              118.00          2.48                  
Mixed Ferrous 1.3% 193.00          2.51                  168.00          2.18                  168.00          2.18                  168.00          2.18                  153.00          1.99                  153.00          1.99                  153.00          1.99                  153.00          1.99                  161.00          2.09                 131.00          1.70                  101.00        1.31              101.00          1.31                  
3-Mix Glass 6.9% 19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                 19.12             1.32                  19.12          1.32              19.12             1.32                  
Residual 39.1%                        -                                                             -                                                             -                                                             -                                                             -                                                             -                                      -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                -                 -                    

108.19             79.93               66.11               53.41               58.09               69.06               69.38               76.90               72.99               72.05               69.79               76.64               
86.55$             63.94$             52.89$             42.73$             46.47$             55.25$             55.50$             61.52$             58.39$            57.64$             55.83$             61.31$             
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Mid Valley Recycling Revenue Share

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
126.61          $10,957.95 155.03          $9,913.12 128.97          $6,820.35 135.52          $5,791.04 133.80          $6,218.06 160.74          $8,880.05 158.69          $8,807.43 141.55          $8,707.71 161.72          $9,443.16 136.03          $7,840.55 138.94          $7,757.08 123.44          $7,568.16 1,701.04           $98,704.65
592.53          $51,282.77 660.92          $42,261.36 656.95          $34,741.63 571.20          $24,408.53 622.49          $28,928.87 714.24          $39,458.06 774.53          $42,987.05 592.75          $36,464.10 846.80          $49,446.37 614.45          $35,415.93 670.71          $37,446.02 685.39          $42,021.55 8,002.96           $464,862.24
719.14          $62,240.72 815.95          $52,174.47 785.92          $41,561.98 706.72          $30,199.58 756.29          $35,146.93 874.98          $48,338.12 933.22          $51,794.48 734.30          $45,171.80 1,008.52       $58,889.52 750.48          $43,256.48 809.65          $45,203.10 808.83          $49,589.71 9,704.00           $563,566.89

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
191.73          $20,894.35 253.45          $30,234.39 211.93          $24,532.03 198.70          $21,837.40 183.51          $16,996.21 217.36          $17,925.54 184.90          $14,598.53 138.96          $10,548.96 262.96          $19,043.78 207.15          $17,736.35 217.55          $20,567.36 197.42          $18,097.26 2,465.62           $233,012.16
605.40          $65,975.27 556.11          $66,339.10 595.69          $68,954.30 527.09          $57,927.91 588.36          $54,492.35 715.15          $58,977.97 651.96          $51,474.60 595.35          $45,195.18 709.05          $51,349.99 645.75          $55,289.65 614.03          $58,050.90 692.86          $63,513.66 7,496.80           $697,540.88
797.13          $86,869.61 809.56          $96,573.49 807.62          $93,486.32 725.79          $79,765.31 771.87          $71,488.57 932.51          $76,903.51 836.86          $66,073.13 734.31          $55,744.13 972.01          $70,393.77 852.90          $73,026.00 831.58          $78,618.26 890.28          $81,610.92 9,962.42           $930,553.03

Material Composition price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value
OCC #11 37.8% 80.00             30.24               90.00             34.02               100.00          37.80               110.00          41.58               110.00          41.58               112.00          42.34               122.00          46.12               122.00          46.12               130.00          49.14               127.00          48.01               134.00        50.65            138.00          52.16               
ONP-News #6 0.0% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                -                 -                    
OMP-SRPN #56 8.5% (30.00)           (2.55)                (30.00)           (2.55)                (25.00)           (2.13)                (20.00)           (1.70)                (8.00)             (0.68)                (8.00)             (0.68)                (5.00)             (0.43)                (5.00)             (0.43)                (20.00)           (1.70)               (20.00)           (1.70)                (3.00)           (0.26)             (3.00)             (0.26)                
PET B 1.5% 1,257.00       18.86               1,292.00       19.38               1,297.00       19.46               1,312.00       19.68               1,327.00       19.91               1,317.00       19.76               1,339.00       20.09               1,352.00       20.28               1,362.00       20.43               1,392.00       20.88               1,412.00     21.18            1,432.00       21.48               
HD-N 0.5% 884.75          4.42                  404.75          2.02                  424.75          2.12                  534.75          2.67                  524.75          2.62                  514.75          2.57                  514.75          2.57                  524.75          2.62                  534.75          2.67                 554.75          2.77                  604.75        3.02              624.75          3.12                  
HD-C 0.8% 164.75          1.32                  204.75          1.64                  204.75          1.64                  274.75          2.20                  314.75          2.52                  354.75          2.84                  274.75          2.20                  374.75          3.00                  374.75          3.00                 324.75          2.60                  304.75        2.44              249.75          2.00                  
Mix Plastic PP#5 0.8% 25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                  25.00             0.20                 25.00             0.20                  25.00          0.20              25.00             0.20                  
MRP 0.4% -                 -                    (4.00)             (0.02)                (20.00)           (0.08)                (20.00)           (0.08)                (10.00)           (0.04)                (10.00)           (0.04)                (9.00)             (0.04)                (14.00)           (0.06)                (14.00)           (0.06)               (14.00)           (0.06)                (14.00)         (0.06)             (10.00)           (0.04)                
Alum UBC 0.3% 4,472.00       13.42               4,472.00       13.42               4,352.00       13.06               4,432.00       13.30               4,432.00       13.30               4,432.00       13.30               4,432.00       13.30               4,452.00       13.36               4,492.00       13.48               4,752.00       14.26               4,752.00     14.26            4,752.00       14.26               
Tin Bales 2.1% 118.00          2.48                  159.00          3.34                  106.00          2.23                  126.00          2.65                  113.00          2.37                  113.00          2.37                  195.00          4.10                  195.00          4.10                  195.00          4.10                 195.00          4.10                  95.00          2.00              95.00             2.00                  
Mixed Ferrous 1.3% 101.00          1.31                  101.00          1.31                  119.00          1.55                  150.00          1.95                  138.00          1.79                  138.00          1.79                  138.00          1.79                  138.00          1.79                  138.00          1.79                 138.00          1.79                  92.00          1.20              92.00             1.20                  
3-Mix Glass 6.9% 19.12             1.32                  19.12             1.32                  33.62             2.32                  33.12             2.29                  33.12             2.29                  33.12             2.29                  33.12             2.29                  33.12             2.29                  33.12             2.29                 33.12             2.29                  32.56          2.25              32.56             2.25                  
Residual 39.1% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                -                 -                    

71.01               74.08               78.16               84.73               85.86               86.73               92.18               93.27               72.99               72.05               96.88               98.36               
56.81$             59.27$             62.53$             67.78$             68.68$             69.38$             73.75$             74.61$             58.39$            57.64$             77.50$             78.69$             

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
137.01          $7,783.60 133.84          $7,932.22 127.18          $7,952.36 144.09          $9,766.88 110.15          $7,565.55 131.10          $9,096.35 112.82          $8,319.98 150.04          $11,195.03 159.43          $12,159.54 108.33          $8,244.52 145.57          $11,281.84 116.84          $9,194.32 1,576.40           $110,492.18
616.46          $35,021.35 714.02          $42,317.41 652.66          $40,809.80 603.93          $40,936.32 637.98          $43,819.03 626.74          $43,486.24 728.37          $53,714.10 674.50          $50,326.89 644.91          $49,186.53 644.85          $49,076.71 703.91          $54,553.81 589.87          $46,417.76 7,838.20           $549,665.97
753.47          $42,804.95 847.86          $50,249.63 779.84          $48,762.17 748.02          $50,703.21 748.13          $51,384.58 757.84          $52,582.60 841.19          $62,034.08 824.54          $61,521.92 804.34          $61,346.07 753.18          $57,321.23 849.48          $65,835.64 706.71          $55,612.08 9,414.60           $660,158.15

Material Composition price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value
OCC #11 37.8% 130.00          49.14               133.00          39.38               112.00          33.16               108.00          31.98               86.00             25.46               86.00             25.46               94.00          27.83               100.00          29.61               102.00          30.20               102.00          30.20               100.00        34.87            93.00             32.43               
ONP-News #6 0.0% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                                                                                   -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                -                 -                    
OMP-SRPN #56 8.5% (5.00)             (0.43)                11.00             1.08                  11.00             1.08                  40.00             3.92                  42.00             4.11                  25.00             2.45                  10.00          0.98                  10.00             0.98                  20.00             1.96                 25.00             2.45                  24.00          2.17              43.00             3.89                  
PET B 1.5% 1,432.00       21.48               1,422.00       19.20               1,447.00       19.53               1,485.00       20.05               1,505.00       20.32               1,510.00       20.39               1,510.00     20.39               1,450.00       19.58               1,480.00       19.98               1,490.00       20.12               1,619.00     23.96            1,589.00       23.52               
HD-N 0.5% 654.75          3.27                  714.75          4.22                  864.75          5.10                  944.75          5.57                  1,224.75       7.23                  1,364.75       8.05                  1,404.75     8.29                  1,754.75       10.35               1,994.75       11.77               2,054.75       12.12               1,460.00     8.03              1,300.00       7.15                  
HD-C 0.8% 244.75          1.96                  254.75          3.03                  254.75          3.03                  254.75          3.03                  244.75          2.91                  164.75          1.96                  164.75        1.96                  154.75          1.84                  144.75          1.72                 134.75          1.60                  170.00        1.85              130.00          1.42                  
Mix Plastic PP#5 0.8% 10.00             0.08                  10.00             0.07                  10.00             0.07                  30.00             0.22                  30.00             0.22                  30.00             0.22                  30.00          0.22                  30.00             0.22                  30.00             0.22                 30.00             0.22                  30.00          0.29              80.00             0.77                  
MRP 0.4% (10.00)           (0.04)                (10.00)           (0.10)                30.00             0.30                  25.00             0.25                  25.00             0.25                  20.00             0.20                  40.00          0.40                  30.00             0.30                  40.00             0.40                 40.00             0.40                  40.00          0.36              40.00             0.36                  
Alum UBC 0.3% 4,832.00       14.50               4,632.00       34.74               4,712.00       35.34               4,772.00       35.79               4,932.00       36.99               4,932.00       36.99               5,092.00     38.19               5,332.00       39.99               5,392.00       40.44               5,212.00       39.09               5,212.00     20.33            5,272.00       20.56               
Tin Bales 2.1% 95.00             2.00                  100.00          2.00                  75.00             1.50                  100.00          2.00                  76.00             1.52                  75.00          1.50                  75.00             1.50                  85.00             1.70                 75.00             1.50                  75.00          1.17              65.00             1.01                  
Mixed Ferrous 1.3% 92.00             1.20                  95.00             1.30                  87.00             1.55                  87.00             1.55                  87.00             1.55                  87.00             1.55                  97.00          1.73                  97.00             1.73                  97.00             1.73                 97.00             1.73                  97.00          1.39              97.00             1.39                  
3-Mix Glass 6.9% 32.56             2.25                  67.00             1.19                  32.56             2.32                  35.97             2.57                  32.56             2.32                  32.56             2.32                  32.56          2.32                  32.56             2.32                  32.56             2.32                 32.56             2.32                  82.02          3.72              82.02             3.72                  
Residual 39.1% -                 -                    32.56             2.32                  -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                   -                 -                    -             -                -                 -                    

-                 -                    
95.40               106.44             103.49             106.42             103.36             101.11             103.81             108.42             112.44            111.75             98.14               96.21               
76.32$             85.15$             82.80$             85.14$             82.69$             80.89$             83.05$             86.74$             89.95$            89.40$             78.51$             76.97$             

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
138.02          $10,533.73 129.72          $11,045.46 52.85             $4,375.75 62.04             $5,282.02 36.63             $3,029.00 45.52             $3,682.10 8.66               $719.17 12.71             $1,102.40 14.73             $1,325.02 12.71             $1,136.29 19.16             $0.00 24.10             $1,855.01 556.85              $44,085.96
660.62          $50,418.72 668.26          $56,901.34 573.22          $47,460.11 688.35          $58,605.41 604.59          $49,994.68 747.45          $60,460.95 778.61          $64,659.72 638.10          $55,345.70 639.81          $57,553.28 638.10          $57,046.97 668.41          $0.00 667.89          $51,408.51 7,973.41           $609,855.40
798.64          $60,952.45 797.98          $67,946.81 626.07          $51,835.86 750.39          $63,887.43 641.22          $53,023.68 792.97          $64,143.05 787.27          $65,378.89 650.81          $56,448.10 654.54          $58,878.30 650.81          $58,183.26 687.57          $0.00 691.99          $53,263.53 8,530.26           $653,941.36
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Material Composition price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value price value
OCC #11 37.8% 92.00             32.08               96.00             33.48               82.00             28.59               80.00             27.90               
ONP-News #6 0.0% -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    -                 -                    
OMP-SRPN #56 8.5% 36.00             3.26                  43.00             3.89                  35.00             3.17                  30.00             2.72                  
PET B 1.5% 1,459.00       21.59               1,459.00       21.59               1,319.00       19.52               1,304.00       19.30               
HD-N 0.5% 820.00          4.51                  840.00          4.62                  880.00          4.84                  1,000.00       5.50                  
HD-C 0.8% 120.00          1.31                  110.00          1.20                  120.00          1.31                  120.00          1.31                  
Mix Plastic PP#5 0.8% 30.00             0.29                  20.00             0.19                  20.00             0.19                  20.00             0.19                  
MRP 0.4% 40.00             0.36                  40.00             0.36                  10.00             0.09                  8.00               0.07                  
Alum UBC 0.3% 4,972.00       19.39               4,972.00       19.39               5,000.00       19.50               4,840.00       18.88               
Tin Bales 2.1% 65.00             1.01                  65.00             1.01                  65.00             1.01                  65.00             1.01                  
Mixed Ferrous 1.3% 97.00             1.39                  97.00             1.39                  92.00             1.32                  92.00             1.32                  
3-Mix Glass 6.9% 82.02             3.72                  82.02             3.72                  82.02             3.72                  82.02             3.72                  
Residual 39.1% -             -                -                 -                    

-                 -                    
88.91               90.84               83.26               81.91               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   -                    -                    -                    
71.13$             72.67$             66.61$             65.53$             -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev Tons Rev
19.91             $1,416.15 16.08             $1,168.60 28.94             $1,927.74 16.08             $1,053.70 81.01                $5,566.18

733.04          $52,139.20 659.93          $47,959.76 668.53          $44,531.80 659.93          $43,244.27 2,721.43           $187,875.03
752.95          $53,555.35 676.01          $49,128.36 697.47          $46,459.54 676.01          $44,297.97 2,802.44           $193,441.21

Total

I-CP RECYCLE
I-CS RES RECYCLE

TOTAL

Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26

Commodity Basket Value
KWRA Per Ton Revenue @ 80%
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KWRA

CP CS
Contamination 

To Disposal 
Site

Disposal Site

** January-23 158.69 774.53 (364.41) American Ave/Billy Wright
** February-23 141.55 592.75 (280.90) American Ave/Billy Wright
** March-23 161.72 846.80 (397.23) American Ave/Billy Wright
** April-23 136.03 614.45 (290.10) American Ave/Billy Wright
** May-23 138.94 670.71 (325.54) American Ave/Billy Wright
** June-23 123.44 685.39 (320.77) American Ave/Billy Wright
** August-23 133.84 714.02 (334.69) American Ave/Billy Wright
** September-23 127.18 652.66 (306.42) American Ave/Billy Wright
** October-23 144.09 603.93 (286.18) American Ave/Billy Wright
** November-23 110.15 637.98 (298.11) American Ave/Billy Wright
** December-23 131.10 632.96 (297.94) American Ave/Billy Wright
** January-24 112.82 728.37 (339.05) American Ave/Billy Wright
** February-24 150.04 674.50 (318.53) American Ave/Billy Wright
** March-24 159.43 644.91 (306.15) American Ave/Billy Wright
** January-24 112.82 728.37 (339.05) American Ave/Billy Wright
** February-24 150.04 674.50 (318.53) American Ave/Billy Wright
** March-24 159.43 644.91 (306.15) American Ave/Billy Wright
** April-24 108.33 644.85 (301.01) American Ave/Billy Wright
** May-24 145.57 703.91 (331.32) American Ave/Billy Wright
** June-24 116.84 589.87 (277.12) American Ave/Billy Wright
** July-24 137.02 659.62 (310.53) American Ave/Billy Wright
** August-24 129.72 668.26 (313.69) American Ave/Billy Wright
** September-24 52.85 573.22 (263.24) American Ave/Billy Wright
** October-24 62.04 688.35 (315.96) American Ave/Billy Wright
** November-24 36.63 604.59 (275.73) American Ave/Billy Wright
** January-25 8.66 778.61 (351.24) American Ave/Billy Wright
** February-25 12.71 638.10 (288.42) American Ave/Billy Wright
** March-25 14.73 639.81 (289.38) American Ave/Billy Wright
** April-25 12.51 742.81 (335.52) American Ave/Billy Wright
** May-25 19.16 668.41 -302.7 American Ave/Billy Wright
** June-25 24.10 667.89 -302.96 American Ave/Billy Wright
** July-25 19.91 733.04 -331.86 American Ave/Billy Wright
** August-25 16.08 659.93 -298.58 American Ave/Billy Wright
** September-25 28.94 668.53 -303.73 American Ave/Billy Wright
**

Total 10,593.92 48,541.31 (21,704.75)

Total Tons 59,135.23
Total Tons Disposed 21,704.75
Total Tons Recycled 37,430.48
*75% DIVERSION Achieved Based off of Waste Comp. Performed by SVM
**60% DIVERSION ACHIEVED BASED OF APRIL 2025 WASTE COMP.

Recycling Collected (Tons)
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Item No. 7 
 

Tonnage Report 
 

(Not an Action Item) 
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KINGS WASTE AND RECYCLING AUTHORITY
ANNUAL TONNAGE COMPARISON

2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
TONNAGE TONNAGE TONNAGE TONNAGE TONNAGE TONNAGE

JUL 12,219 10,154 9,941 10,910 11,205 11,205
AUG 10,501 10,535 11,292 11,791 11,000 11,172
SEP 9,829 10,834 10,250 10,635 10,335 11,707
OCT 10,731 10,537 10,594 11,835 12,291
NOV 9,764 11,930 10,863 11,491 11,199
DEC 10,815 11,007 11,068 10,706 11,350
JAN 9,484 10,515 10,996 11,866 10,588
FEB 9,745 9,967 10,356 12,056 10,028
MAR 12,221 12,590 12,544 12,664 12,082
APR 11,584 11,673 12,193 13,725 12,753
MAY 10,885 11,128 13,651 13,179 12,464
JUN 11,195 11,126 12,575 10,458 11,457

TOTAL 128,973 131,996 136,321 141,316 136,752 34,085

FY AVG. MTD FY AVG. MTD FY AVG. MTD FY AVG. MTD FY AVG. MTD FY AVG. MTD
10,748 11,000 11,360 11,776 11,396 11,362

Actual Actual Actual Actual
MSW 86,131 89,397 91,764 97,190 97,178 99,393

GW 24,135 22,946 22,699 24,079 24,371 21,972
Food 92 88 329 500 600 508

Recyclables 10,608 10,232 9,742 9,430 8,788 9,800
Metal/White Goods 1,005 869 819 830 786 745

C&D 5,494 5,687 2,705 9,321 5,595                                                                                                                                              8,535
Tires 362 535 171 193 191 120
Misc. 1,146 2,243 8,092 -228 -757 -4,733
Total 128,973 131,996 136,321 141,316 136,752 136,340

128,973 131,996 136,321 141,316 136,752 136,340
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July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Chem Waste - MSW 4,163.86 4912.46 5800.37 5243.75 5948.87 6314.42 5656.72 5277.12 6031.5 3480.2 2657.31 3159.16 58,645.74
Avenal - MSW 2,888.15 2188.96 2065.46 1739.58 1914.07 1626.31 1651.8 1614.85 2027.64 3737.27 4799.52 4489.17 30,742.78

7,052.01 7,101.42 7,865.83 6,983.33 7,862.94 7,940.73 7,308.52 6,891.97 8,059.14 7,217.47 7,456.83 7,648.33 89,388.52

July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Chem Waste - MSW 3,159.62 3989.63 3750.72 4370.15 3551.77 3044.06 4119.99 4680.62 7122.34 7671.37 7674.1 5388.69 58,523.06
Avenal - MSW 3,790.06 3677.43 3301.8 2595.37 3607.64 4585.36 3487.07 2354.62 1903.46 69.75 692 3146.04 33,210.60

6,949.68 7,667.06 7,052.52 6,965.52 7,159.41 7,629.42 7,607.06 7,035.24 9,025.80 7,741.12 8,366.10 8,534.73 91,733.66

July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Chem Waste - MSW 5,860.40 7067.09 5353.4 6031.85 5831.63 5371.06 6125.79 5401.27 7010.58 6179.76 667.56 60,900.39
Avenal - MSW 1,439.24 1347.58 1726.98 1979.29 1883.04 1818.32 2500.85 2338.29 1941.31 2832.99 8324.50 7986.87 36,119.26

7,299.64 8,414.67 7,080.38 8,011.14 7,714.67 7,189.38 8,626.64 7,739.56 8,951.89 9,012.75 8,992.06 7,986.87 97,019.65

July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Chem Waste - MSW 5,299.72 5641.63 4971.90 5920.24 6109.33 6962.86 6981.40 3510.29 6067.24 3404.19 3651.65 0.00 58,520.45
Avenal - MSW 2686.16 2199.25 2595.69 2800.01 2057.14 1132.25 1593.15 3651.70 2635.96 5163.68 4636.38 7811.96 38,963.33

7,985.88 7,840.88 7,567.59 8,720.25 8,166.47 8,095.11 8,574.55 7,161.99 8,703.20 8,567.87 8,288.03 7,811.96 97,483.78

July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Chem Waste - MSW 4,316.39 3230.42 3442.60 10,989.41
Avenal - MSW 4530.43 4494.84 4726.31 13,751.58

8,846.82 7,725.26 8,168.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,740.99

FY 2021/2022

FY 2022/2023

FY 2023/2024

FY 2024/2025

FY 2025/2026
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Item No. 8 
 

Executive Director’s Report 
The KWRA Executive Director will provide a report on various KWRA activities including 

regulatory and operational updates, upcoming activities, and future agenda items.  
 

• Used Oil Tank Installation 
• 2026 Holiday Schedule 
• LEA Inspections 

o Monthly Site Visits – Exhibit A 
 

 
 

 
(Not an Action Item) 
 

 
Item No. 9 

 
Action Item Task List 

 
• Transfer Processing Report 
• HR Manual 

 
 
 
 
 

Item No. 10 
 

Board Member Comments 
 
On their own initiative, Board Members may make a brief announcement or a brief 
report on their own activities.  They may ask questions for clarification, make a referral 
to staff, or take action to have staff place a matter of business on a future agenda. 
(Government Code Section 54954.2[a].) 
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KWRA 
A Joint 

Powers Authority 

Member Agencies 

County of Kings 

City of Hanford 

City of Lemoore 

City of Corcoran 

Parveen Sandhu 

Executive 

Director 

KWRA 

7803 Hanford-Armona 

Road 

Hanford, CA 93230 

Phone: 559.583.8829 

Fax: 559.582.2757 

To: All Customers and Employees 

Re: 2026 Scheduled Holidays

For your information, the following are our scheduled holidays for 
the 2026 calendar year.

closed 

closed
closed 

closed 

Open***
closed 

Thurs., Jan 1, 2026 
Monday, Jan 19, 2026 
Monday, Feb 16, 2026 
Monday, May 25, 2026
Friday, July 3, 2026 
Saturday, July 4, 2026 
Monday, Sept. 7, 2026 
Wed., Nov 11, 2026 
Thurs., Nov 26, 2026 
Friday, Nov 28, 2026 
Thurs., Dec 24, 2026 
Friday, Dec 25, 2026 
Thurs., Dec 31, 2026 
Friday, Jan 1, 2027

New Year’s Day 

MLK Day 
Presidents Day
Memorial Day 

Independence Day Obs 
Independence Day  

Labor Day 

Veterans Day    

Thanksgiving Day  

Day after Thanksgiving 

Christmas Eve 
Christmas Day

New Year's Eve
New Year’s Day 

*Personnel Rules state that when a holiday falls on a Saturday, it will be be 
observed on the Friday prior.  If the holiday falls on Sunday, the following 
Monday shall be deemed to be the holiday in lieu of the day observed.

**Administrative Offices Closed; Site Open until 1pm.

***Administrative Offices Closed; Site Open

^Due to business necessity, the sites cannot close full days Christmas Eve 
and New Year'e Eve and will remain open until 1:00 pm. Employees 
scheduled to work New Year's Eve will receive regular pay and holiday pay 
(4 hours), and those who are off will received Holiday Credit (4 hours). 

closed 

closed

closed
Open*** 
close at 1:00** 
closed  
close at 1:00^ 
closed
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Inspection Information

Inspected By: Kings County Local Inspection ID:

Inspection Date: 7/30/2025 Time In: 12:00 AM

Inspection Type: Periodic Time Out:

Inspector: Jesus Crespin Inspection Duration:

Operator: Kings Waste & Recycling Authority

Received By:

Also Present (Name):

Facility/Activity Information

Enforcement Agency: County of Kings SWIS Number: 16-AA-0015

Facility: KWRA Material Recovery Facility
7803 Hanford-Armona Rd.
Hanford, CA 93230

Activity: Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility

Operational Status: Active Regulatory Status: Permitted

Land Owners(s):

Kings Waste & Recycling Authority

The above facility was inspected for compliance with applicable sections of Division 30 of the 
Public Resources Code (PRC) and Title 14 and Title 27, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR).

No Violations

No Areas of Concern

Inspection Report Comments

The facility is not exceeding tonnage or vehicle limits.  2 load checks are performed and
documented each week. No suspicious loads have been noted. 





Special Occurrences: July 3rd- A small fire at the residential drop off area occurred. Staff used
water truck to eliminate fire. Fire department was not dispatched.

July  5th- A fire alarm sounded due to tripped breaker. Fire department responded however,
there was no fire present.  

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report (53)
KWRA Material Recovery Facility (16-AA-0015)

7/30/2025 - DRAFT

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 1 of 2
Date Generated: August 29, 2025 8:48 AM

ATTACHMENT A
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Entry sign is legible with operating hours posted.  Interior signs are adequate and provide
necessary direction to drivers. Facility is paving entry and parking lots after hours. 





Safety Training: training records and materials are kept on site and are available for review. 





Employees are observed using PPE including hard hats, hi-vis vests, gloves, and appropriate
shoes. Heavy equipment has working reverse alarms/lights. Employees are observed
following safe practices when reversing, crossing a driving path, and stopping the vehicles. A
shade station is set up near the operating area with a cooler of drinking water. Materials are
being separated; inspectors observed appliances, green waste, electronic waste, and general
waste. The tarping area for the outgoing trucks was observed with no litter accumulation at all.
Please make sure to be providing dust control as needed. 

 

No Attachments

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report (53)
KWRA Material Recovery Facility (16-AA-0015)

7/30/2025 - DRAFT

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 2 of 2
Date Generated: August 29, 2025 8:48 AM
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Inspection Information

Inspected By: Kings County Local Inspection ID:

Inspection Date: 8/28/2025 Time In: 12:00 AM

Inspection Type: Periodic Time Out:

Inspector: Jesus Crespin Inspection Duration: 1.0

Operator: Kings Waste & Recycling Authority

Received By:

Also Present (Name):

Facility/Activity Information

Enforcement Agency: County of Kings SWIS Number: 16-AA-0015

Facility: KWRA Material Recovery Facility
7803 Hanford-Armona Rd.
Hanford, CA 93230

Activity: Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility

Operational Status: Active Regulatory Status: Permitted

Land Owners(s):

Kings Waste & Recycling Authority

The above facility was inspected for compliance with applicable sections of Division 30 of the 
Public Resources Code (PRC) and Title 14 and Title 27, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR).

No Violations

No Areas of Concern

Inspection Report Comments

The facility is not exceeding tonnage or vehicle limits.  2 load checks are performed and
documented each week. No suspicious loads have been noted. 

Special Occurrences: No Occurrences were noted. 

Entry sign is legible with operating hours posted.  Interior signs are adequate and provide
necessary direction to drivers. Facility is paving entry and parking lots after hours. 

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report (53)
KWRA Material Recovery Facility (16-AA-0015)

8/28/2025

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 1 of 2
Date Generated: September 26, 2025 8:56 AM
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Safety Training: training records and materials are kept on site and are available for review. 

Employees are observed using PPE including hard hats, hi-vis vests, gloves, and appropriate
shoes. Heavy equipment has working reverse alarms/lights. Employees are observed
following safe practices when reversing, crossing a driving path, and stopping the vehicles. A
shade station is set up near the operating area with a cooler of drinking water. Materials are
being separated; inspectors observed appliances, green waste, electronic waste, and general
waste. The tarping area for the outgoing trucks was observed with no litter accumulation at
all.  There was a lot of dust today; please make sure to be providing dust control as needed. 

 

No Attachments

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report (53)
KWRA Material Recovery Facility (16-AA-0015)

8/28/2025

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 2 of 2
Date Generated: September 26, 2025 8:56 AM
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Inspection Information

Inspected By: Kings County Local Inspection ID:

Inspection Date: 9/30/2025 Time In: 12:00 AM

Inspection Type: Periodic Time Out:

Inspector: Jesus Crespin Inspection Duration: 1.0

Operator: Kings Waste & Recycling Authority

Received By:

Also Present (Name):

Maria Cortes

Facility/Activity Information

Enforcement Agency: County of Kings SWIS Number: 16-AA-0015

Facility: KWRA Material Recovery Facility
7803 Hanford-Armona Rd.
Hanford, CA 93230

Activity: Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility

Operational Status: Active Regulatory Status: Permitted

Land Owners(s):

Kings Waste & Recycling Authority

The above facility was inspected for compliance with applicable sections of Division 30 of the 
Public Resources Code (PRC) and Title 14 and Title 27, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR).

No Violations

No Areas of Concern

Inspection Report Comments
The facility is not exceeding tonnage or vehicle limits.  2 load checks are performed and documented each week.
No suspicious loads have been noted. 

Special Occurrences: No Occurrences were noted. 

Entry sign is legible with operating hours posted.  Interior signs are adequate and provide necessary direction to
drivers. Facility is paving entry and parking lots after hours. 

Safety Training: training records and materials are kept on site and are available for review. 

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report (53)
KWRA Material Recovery Facility (16-AA-0015)

9/30/2025

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 1 of 2
Date Generated: October 30, 2025 12:43 PM
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Employees are observed using PPE including hard hats, hi-vis vests, gloves, and appropriate shoes. Heavy
equipment has working reverse alarms/lights. Employees are observed following safe practices when reversing,
crossing a driving path, and stopping the vehicles. A shade station is set up near the operating area with a cooler
of drinking water. Materials are being separated; inspectors observed appliances, green waste, electronic waste,
and general waste. The tarping area for the outgoing trucks was observed with no litter accumulation at all.   

No Attachments

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report (53)
KWRA Material Recovery Facility (16-AA-0015)

9/30/2025

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 2 of 2
Date Generated: October 30, 2025 12:43 PM
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Item No. 11 
 

Future KWRA Board Meetings 
 

Wednesday, November 26, 2025 @ 8:00 AM 
Wednesday, December 31, 2025 @ 8:00 AM– Canceled 

 
KWRA Administration Building 
7803 Hanford Armona Road 

Hanford, CA 93230 
 
 
 

 
Item No. 12 

 
Adjournment  
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	KWRA Administration Building
	7803 Hanford Armona Road
	Hanford, CA 93230
	07-30-2025 BOD Minutes.pdf
	Item No. 1 – Call to Order/ Pledge of Allegiance
	Item No. 2 – Unscheduled Appearances
	Mark Gleaton from Warrior Machinery came in to drop off information regarding electronic equipment and stated he would be available to discuss demonstrations of such equipment.
	Item No. 3 Approval Minutes
	It was motioned by Board Member Matthews seconded by Board Member Neces and carried to approve.
	(3-0, 1 Abstain:  Matthews:  Yes; Neves:  Yes; Thayer:  Yes; Robertson:  Abstain;  Karis:  Absent)
	Item 5 Executive Director’s Report
	Executive Director Sandhu reported on the following:
	• Reserve Fund Balances:  Requested by Board Member Robertson.  All fund balances were distributed to Board Members with a 5 year history.
	 Waste Disposal Agreements with JPA members can be further explored, however rates would be based on tonnages delivered to KWRA and may not necessarily be lower than the current approved gate rate of $75/ton
	• Capital Assets:  Road Pavement Project:  Project is complete and roads look emacculate.  A maintenance schedule is being developed to prolong the life of the roads.
	• SPPC Plan Update has been completed and submitted to the LEA
	• Used Oil Tank Inspections are receiving quotes for cost of tanks and will be installed by KWRA staff
	• Mattress Recycling Council Site Visit/Contract:  Visit with Council in July.  There is a new contract that will pay per mattress received/recycled.  This will help with the wear and tear on equipment and man hours dedicated to this program
	• LEA Inspection Reports are attached for review.  No violations or areas of concern.
	o CERS – have been updated and working with the LEA to navigate the new system
	o SB-1383 Sampling – Exhibit B
	o Monthly Site Visits – Exhibit C
	Item No. 6 – Action Item Task List
	 CIWMP – 5-Year Review Plan
	 5 Year Permit Review
	 Transfer Station Report
	Item No 7 – Board Member Comments
	Board Member Neves urged that we discuss further with Water Board regarding water monitoring at all 3 sites – Counsel may get involved.
	Board Members Matthews and Robertson had no comments
	Chair Thayer urged KWRA to utilize local vendors from all three Cities to distribute business locally and give back to the community.
	Item No. 8 - Upcoming Board Meeting Schedule:
	Wednesday, August 27, 2025 @ 8:00 AM– Canceled
	Wednesday, September 24, 2025 @ 8:00 AM
	Wednesday, October 29, 2025 @ 8:00 AM
	Wednesday, November 26, 2025 @ 8:00 AM
	Wednesday, December 31, 2025 @ 8:00 AM– Canceled
	KWRA Administration Building
	7803 Hanford Armona Road
	Hanford, CA 93230
	Item No 9 – Adjournment
	The meeting adjourned 8:36 AM
	Parveen Sandhu, Executive Director
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